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Important Safety Instructions (English)

Read the following instructions thoroughly before starting up your printer.

e Never carry out maintenance or repair work yourself. Always contact a qualified service technician.
e Keep this Operator’'s Manual in a place which is easily accessible at all times.

e  Place the printer on a solid and even base so that it cannot fall.

e Never place the printer in the vicinity of inflammable gas or explosive substances.

e  Ensure the printer is connected to a socket with the correct mains voltage.

. Always disconnect the printer from the mains before opening the device to perform maintenance work or
remedy errors.

e Do not expose the printer to high temperatures, direct sunlight or dust.

e  Keep all liquids away from the printer.

e  Protect the printer from shock, impact and vibration.

e Make sure that the printer and computer are switched off before connecting the data cable.

e The print head will become very hot during printing; avoid contact with the print head after printing has
finished.

. Do not perform any operation or action in any way other than those provided in this manual. When in
doubt, contact your dealer or your customer support.




Tally Dascom 1125

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise (German)

Lesen Sie bitte diese Sicherheitshinweise durch, bevor sie den Drucker in Betrieb nehmen.

Fihren Sie Wartungsarbeiten und Reparaturen keinesfalls selbst aus, sondern verstandigen Sie
immer einen qualifizierten Servicetechniker.

Bewahren Sie diese Dokumentation an einem jederzeit zuganglichen Ort auf.
Den Drucker auf stabilem und ebenem Untergrund so aufstellen, dass er nicht zu Boden fallen kann.

Stellen Sie den Drucker keinesfalls in der Nahe von leicht entziindlichen Gasen oder explosiven
Stoffen auf.

Den Drucker nur an eine Steckdose mit der richtigen Spannung anschliefsen.

Wenn Sie den Drucker vom Netz trennen wollen, den Drucker ausschalten und immer den
Netzstecker an der Steckdose ziehen.

Den Drucker weder hohen Temperaturen noch direktem Sonnenlicht und Staub aussetzen.
Keine FlUssigkeiten mit dem Drucker in Berlhrung bringen.
Den Drucker keinen Erschitterungen, StoRen oder Vibrationen aussetzen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Drucker und der Computer ausgeschaltet sind, bevor das Datenkabel
angeschlossen wird.

Der Druckkopf wird wéahrend des Druckens heil3. Vor dem Berlhren deshalb einige Zeit abkihlen
lassen.

Weichen Sie bei der Bedienung des Druckers nicht von den Anweisungen in der Dokumentation ab.
Bei Unklarheiten wenden Sie sich bitte an |hren Handler oder lhren Kundendienst.
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Consignes importantes de sécurité (French)

Lire attentivement les instructions suivantes avant de mettre I'imprimante en service.

e Ne jamais effectuer soi-méme les travaux d’entretien et de réparations. Contacter toujours un
dépanneur qualifié.

e Placer Iimprimante sur un support stable de facon a ce qu’elle ne puisse pas tomber.

e Ne jamais placer I'imprimante a proximité de sources de gaz aisément inflammables ou de
substances explosives.

e Ne connecter I'imprimante a une prise que lorsque la tension est correcte.

e Pour déconnecter I'imprimante de I'alimentation principale, mettre I'imprimante hors tension et
toujours débrancher le connecteur secteur de la prise murale.

e Ne pas exposer I'imprimante a des températures élevées, a la lumiére directe du soleil ou a la
poussiere.

e Ne pas mettre I'imprimante en contact avec des liquides.
e Ne pas exposer I'imprimante a des chocs, impacts ou vibrations.
e S'assurer que l'imprimante et I'ordinateur sont hors tension avant de connecter le cable de données.

e La téte d'impression est brdlante pendant Iimpression. C'est pourquoi laissez-la refroidir quelques
instants avant d'y toucher.

o N'exécutez aucune opération ni action d'une autre maniere que celle indiquée dans ce manuel. En
cas de doute, veuillez contacter votre distributeur ou service aprés-vente.
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Indicazioni di sicurezza importanti (Italian)

Prima di mettere in funzione la stampante, leggere attentamente le seguenti indicazioni.

Non eseguire mai da sé gli interventi di manutenzione e riparazione, ma rivolgersi sempre a un tecnico di
assistenza qualificato.

e Conservare le presenti istruzioni per I'uso in un luogo sempre accessibile.

e Collocare la stampante su una superficie stabile, per evitare che cada a terra.

e Non collocare la stampante in prossimita di gas faciimente inflammabili o di sostanze esplosive.
e Collegare la stampante a una presa di corrente con tensione adeguata.

e Per scollegare la stampante dalla rete di alimentazione, spegnere la stampante e disinserire sempre |l
connettore di rete dalla presa.

e Non esporre la stampante ad elevate temperature né alla luce solare diretta e alla polvere.

e FEvitare il contatto della stampante con liquidi.

e Non esporre la stampante a colpi, scosse o vibrazioni.

e \Verificare che la stampante e il computer siano spenti prima di collegare il cavo di trasmissione dati.

e Durante la stampa, la testina si surriscal-da notevolmente. Prima di toccarla, se necessario opportuno
quindi lasciarla raffreddare qualche istante.

e Non eseguire alcuna operazione o azione se non nella maniera descritta nel presente manuale. In
caso di dubbio, contattare il rivenditore o dalla societa incaricata dell'assistenza.
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes (Spanish)

Lea las siguientes instrucciones con esmero antes de poner la impresora en servicio.

Nunca lleve a cabo trabajos de mantenimiento o reparacion Ud. mismo, sino consulte a un técnico de servicio
calificado.

e Guarde las presentes instrucciones de servicio en un lugar de facil acceso en cualquier momento.

e Ponga la impresora sobre un base estable de manera que no pueda caer al suelo.

¢ Nunca cologue la impresora en la vecindad de gases de facil inflamabilidad o sunstancias explosivas.
e Asegure conectar la impresora sélo a un enchufe con un voltaje correcto.

e Cuando quiera desconectar la impresora de la red, apague la impresora y siempre tire la clavija de
alimentacién del enchufe.

e No exponga la impresora a temperaturas altas, a la luz solar directa y al polvo.

¢ No ponga la impresora en contacto con fluidos.

e Nunca exponga la impresora a sacudidas, choques o vibraciones.

e Asegurese de que la impresora y el ordenador estén apagdos antes de conectar el cable de datos.

e La cabeza de impresién se pone muy caliente durante la impresion. Por lo tanto, deje enfriarlo algun
tiempo antes de tocarla.

e No permita que se realice cualquier operacién o accion de una forma diferente a lo que se senala en
el manual. En caso de duda, péngase en contacto con su comerciante 0 con su servicio post-venta.
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MpaBuna no TexHuke 6esonacHocTu. (Russian)

ﬂpquTaVlTe, I'IO)KaJ'IyVICTa, MHCTPYKUUIO NO TEXHUKE 6e3onacHocTn nepen BK4YeHnem B paGOTy npuHTEpPAa.

e He BbinonHanTe TeXHNYECKMe paboTbl U PEMOHT TEXHUKN CaMOCTOATENBHO, HO coobLiante o
HEeMCnpaBHOCTAX KBaNMMUUMPOBAHHLIM CEPBUCHBLIM TEXHUKAM.

. ,D,aHHaFl MHCTPYKUMA OO0IKHA ObITb BCerga OOCTYyNHa KaXaoMy norb3oBaTterto.
e YcTaHoBUTE NPpUHTEP HA POBHOM U ctabunbHOM MecTe Tak, YToObl OH He CMOr ynacTb Ha no’.

. Hwn B koem Cny4yae He CTaBbTe NPUHTEpP BOGNM3K Nerko BocnnamMmeHsoLWMXCs ra3os 1 B3pbIBYATbIX
BeLleCTB.

e BknioyanTe NpuHTEP B PO3ETKY TONBKO C COOTBETCTBYHOLMM  HaMpsXXeHneM.

. Ecnu Bbl xoTuTe oTKNIOYNTL NPUHTEP OT HaMpPAXXeHUd, cCHa4vana BbIKINO4YUTE NPpUHTEP CaM U 3aTeM
BblHbTE LUTEKEP N3 PO3ETKN.

o bBepernte npuHTep OT HarpeBaHus, OT NONaAaHUS Ha HEro NPSAMbIX COMHEYHbIX MyYen U NbInw.
e He ponyckavite nonagaHus XnakocTu Ha NPUHTEP.
e Henbssa nogsepratb NpuHTEP TPsACKe, yaapam v Bubpauuu.

o YbeaunTech, 4TO NPUHTEP N KOMMbKOTEP BbIKIMKOYEHbI, TOJNIbKO NOCJ1ie 3TOro coeanHuTe nNpuHTep C
KOMMNbKOTEPOM.

e [levaTalowas ronoeka HarpeBaeTcsl BO BpeMsi paboTbl NpuHTepa. NoaTomy nogoxauTe KakoeTo
BpeMsl, Npexae Yem JOTPOHYTLCS A0 Hee.

e [lonb3yrTecb NPUHTEPOM TakK, Kak 3TO HAaNUCaHo B AOKyMeHTaumu. Ecnn y Bac BO3HMKaIOT HEACHOCTH,
obpallanTeck ¢ Bonpocamu K Bawwmm npogasuam unm B CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP.

4
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Instrucdes Importantes sobre Seguranca (Portuguese)

Leia as instrucdes de seguranca antes de usar a impressora.

e Consulte sempre um técnico qualificado para executar uma reparacéao .
e Coloque a impressora sobre uma base soélida e nivelada, para que ela ndo sofra quedas.

e Jamais instale a impressora nas proximidades de lugares onde haja gés inflamavel ou substancias
explosivas.

e Assegure-se de conectar a impressora a tomada elétrica com a voltagem apro-priada.

e Quando desligar a impressora da rede, desligue sempre a impressora e retire o cabo da tomada.
e Nao exponha a impressora a temperaturas altas ou luz solar direta.

e Nao aproxime substancias liquidas da impressora.

e Proteja a impressora de choques, impactos e vibragoes.

e Desligue a impressora € o computador antes de conectar o cabo da rede.

e A cabeca da impressora pode ficar muito quente . Portanto, espere algum tempo antes de toca-la.

e Nao fagca nenhuma operagao ou acdo além das recomendadas neste manual. Em caso de duvida,
contate seu revendedor ou companhia de servico.

Vi
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Onemli Glvenlik Talimatlari (Turkish)

Litfen, yaziclyl isletime gecirmeden énce bu glvenlik talimatlarini bitlntyle dikkatle okuyun.

e Bakim ve tamir calismalarini kesinlikle ve hicbir surette kendi basiniza yapmayin; her zaman kalifiye bir
uzman servis-teknisyenine haber verin.

e Yaziclyi, Uzerinden yere dismesi mimkuin olmayacak sabit ve diz bir zemine yerlestirin.

e Yaziciyl kesinlikle ve hicbir surette kolayca yanabilecek gaz veya patlayici maddeler iceren nesnelerin
yakinina koymayin.

e Yazici akim kablosunu sadece dogru gerilime sahip bir prize takin.

e Yaziclyl sebeke agindan ayirmak istediginizde, yaziciyi kapatin ve ag-fisini her zaman prizden ¢ikartin.
e Yaziciyl ne yUksek isili ne de dogrudan gines i1sigina ve toza maruz kalan mekénlarda bulundurun.

e Yazici hicbir sivi maddeyle temasta olmamalidir.

e Yazici hichir sarsintiya, darbeye veya titresime maruz kalmamalidir.

e \Veri kablosu baglanmadan dnce hem yazicinin hem de bilgisayarin kapali olduklarindan emin
olmalisiniz.

e Yazicinin basi basma esnasinda yUksek islya ulagiyor. Bu ylzden Iitfen dokunmadan dnce kisa sire
sogumasini bekleyin.

e Yazicinin isletimi ve kullaniminda bu dokimantasyondaki talimatlarin hi¢ disina cikmayin. Sorunlu
gorinen hususlarda litfen imalatciniza veya musteri hizmetleri servisinize basvurun.

VI
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“SAP" is a trademark of SAP AG.
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All other product names and company names appearing in this manual are the registered trademarks or

trademarks of the individual companies.
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1 Unpacking Guide

o Place your packaged printer on a solid base.

e Make sure that the “"Up"” symbols point in the correct direction.

e Open the packaging, lift the printer out of the cardboard box and remove the remaining packaging
material.

e Check the printer for any visible transport damage and missing items. If you find any transport
damage or if any accessories are missing, please contact your dealer. The following items should be
included:

o Printer

Paper feed knob

Paper feed tray

Power cord

Ribbon cartridge

CD-ROM

Installation Guide

o O O O O O

Remove the packaging materials from the printer as follows:
1. Remove the tape on the paper feed lever.

2. Remove other visible tape on the printer.

3. Open and remove the top cover of the printer.

4. Remove the shipping cardboard from around the print head.
5. Install the paper feed knob.
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Placing the Printer

Place the printer on a solid, flat, stable surface; ensuring that the printer is positioned in such a way that it
cannot move, and that there is easy access to the control panel and paper input devices. Also ensure that there
is enough space for sufficient ventilation and for the printed output.

When selecting the printer location, observe the following additional instructions:

Never place the printer near to any flammable gas or explosive substances.

Do not expose the printer to direct sunlight. If you cannot avoid placing the printer near a window, protect
it from the sunlight with a curtain.

¢ \When connecting a computer to the printer, make sure the maximum recommended cable length is not
exceeded.

e Ensure sufficient distance between the printer and any heating devices/radiators.

e Avoid exposing the printer to extreme temperature or air humidity fluctuations. Avoid exposure to dusty
environments.

e [tis recommended the printer is installed in a position which reduces noise exposure to the work place
during printing.

Printer Components

Ribbon
Frame

zap Lewer

Ribbon
Cartridge

\
A .-'A FPaper Fead
/’ﬁ: Lerar

F'ap:ar Feed

/ ™ L | Knob
Control Panel Fowar
Switch Faper
Faper Tray s

Top Cowver

Receptacle
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Component

Function

Gap Lever

Controls printing impact or density.
Adjusts the print gap lever according to the thickness of paper.

Paper Guides

Adjusts positioning of single sheet paper.

Print Head

24-pin printing mechanism

Top Cover

Protects print head and other components inside, and reduce noise.

Control Panel

Shows printer status, for printer setup.

Paper Feed Lever

Two positions: = continuous forms; D= single sheet paper

Paper Feed Knob

Manual feed or vertical positioning of paper

Power Switch

Power printer ON or OFF

Ribbon Cartridge

Install ribbon in the printer.

Ribbon Frame

For guiding ribbon installation on print head.

Tractors

For feeding and adjustment of continuous forms.

Power Receptacle

Connects power cord to the printer.

Interface

Connects interface cables from the host.
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2 Setting Up Printer

Install Ribbon

1.

Ensure the power to the printer is off and the print gap lever “A” is set to the furthest open position.
Move the carriage to the centre of the print platen.

Install the recess positions @ on the ribbon cassette into the printer mounting.

Press the ribbon frame @ onto the print head.

Turn the ribbon knob @ in clockwise direction until the ribbon fabric is taut. Move the carriage left and
right to ensure the carriage and ribbon fabric can move smoothly.

Ensure the print gap lever “A" is set to the original position.

Close the printer’s top cover. When printer is in operation, ensure the printer’'s top cover is closed to keep
the noise level to a minimum.

Notes on Ribbon Cartridge Removal:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

o ~

Eject any paper loaded in the printer.

Turn off the printer power.

Open and remove the top cover.

Lift up the tear bar.

Set the gap lever to the most open position labeled “RIBBON"

Move the carriage to the middle. Be careful not to touch the print head if printing had just been performed,
as the print head may be hot.

Remove the blue ribbon frame from the print head.

Use fingers to take hold of the handle on the ribbon cartridge firmly, and lift the cartridge upwards to
unlatch it. Some force may be needed to unlatch the cartridge.
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Install the Single Sheet Feeder

Install the single sheet feeder into the rear of the printer.

Connecting the Interface Cable

The 36-pin Centronics parallel, 25-pin serial RS-232C and USB ports are located at the rear of the printer.
IMPORTANT: Make sure the printer and the computer are switched off before connecting or disconnecting the
interface cable to prevent electrical damage to the interface ports.

USB Interface

Serial Interface &
Parallel Interface




Tally Dascom 1125

Connecting the Mains Power

Checking the printer voltage
Make sure that the device has been set according to your country’s power supply voltage. To do this, check
the rating plate at the back of the printer. Contact your dealer if the setting is incorrect.

A Never switch on the printer if the voltage setting is incorrect; this may result in electrical

damage to the printer.

Make sure that the power switch “
A", located to the right side of the
printer, is in the “O" (off) position.

Connect the power cord to the
power inlet of the printer. Connect
the power cord plug to a mains
socket. Switch on the printer.
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Installing the Windows Driver
(Windows 2000/2003/2008 Server/XP/Vista/7)

1. Your printer CDROM comes with
Windows drivers. Go to the Drivers
folder and run the Installer
“DriverSetup.exe" You will see the
screen on the right. Click “Next” to
continue.

2. A list of ports available on your
system will be displayed as shown
on the right. Choose the desired
port to wuse. Click “Next” to
continue.

3. Select the desired printer model as
shown on the right. Click “Next” to
continue.

Dascom Printer Driver Setup Stepf

Welcome ko the Dascom Prinker Driver
Setup Wizard, It can capture the
available printer parts on your system,
During installation, you can select
whether ko set the printer as the
defaul: one, You can also select
whether to print the Test Page after
setup is completed.

The available ports are listed as Follows,
Please select the port,

USBOO1

IP_10.25.1.214

IP_192.168.1,14

Microsaft Docurient Imaging whiter Pg
LMIPORT:

COmM1:

COMZ:

COM3:

COM4:

FILE:

LPTZ:

LPT3:

W\ TAS-DELLIE3016

[osBack J| Mextz ] [ concel |

—

The printer models are listed as Follows,
Please select the printer model,

Tally Dascom 1325
Tally Dascom 1430
Tally Dascom 1318

| < Back " Mext = |I__C@nge! i
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:l Dascom Printer Dmver Setup 'Step4

4. Here you can choose whether to

. Sek the printer as defaulk 7
set the driver as the system i

(®ves {IMNo
default driver, and whether you BT E s e e ?
want to print the Test Page after @ ves DM

installation is Completed. If the If the driver appears in the box below, it
means it is already installed in yaur
system, IF vou wank to replace it, please
select it; otherwise a copy of the driver will

be installed.

driver had been installed before, it
would be listed in the white box
on the right. Select the listed

driver (if any) if you want to
replace it; otherwise a copy of the

driver will be installed. Click

“Next"” to continue.

Model ; Tally Dascom 1125
Port @ LPTI1:

5. Click "Finish” to start the
installation process.

Please click the Finish butkon to
complete the setup wizard,

l < Back, I[ Finish i[ Cancel ]

6. If the driver is not yet Microsoft Hardware Installation

Certified, the message on the right

" : The zoftware you are installing for this hardware:

Frinters

would appear. Click “Continue
Anyway” (As we continue to

eXpand our product pOI’th|IO, not all haz not pazzed Windows Logo testing to verify itz compatibility

of our drivers may be certified yet. with Windows %P, [Tell me why this testing iz important. |
Please check our website Continuing your inztallation of this software may impair
or destabihze the comrect operation of your syztem
www.dascom.com for the latest either immediately or in the future. Microsoft strongly
. . recommends that you stop this installation now and
certified drivers.) contact the hardware vendor for software that has

paszed Windows Logo testing.

Cartirue Argaay ] I STOF Installation I
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7. Installationin progress.

8. After installation is completed
successfully, you will see the
message on the right.

lCupying Files...

N,

= =7
UMIRES.DLL
To CANWINDOWSASpstem3.. Sdascomtally. dascom 1c37d

[EEEEE SEESEEENESE ]IE' I

Lrjuse Setup Sigpa

Model ¢ Tally Dascom 1125
Port @ LPT1:

Flease click the Finish button ko
complete the setup wizard.,

[sBack ]| Finis _ Cancel
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3 Paper Installation Guide

The printer can handle either single sheets or continuous forms. Single sheets, also called cut sheets, include
envelopes and non-continuous, multipart forms. Continuous forms include labels and multipart forms fed into

the printer using the forms tractors. The printer is able to print 1~5 plies multipart paper.

Do not load paper that has been folded or is damaged, wrinkled, or curled.

Adjusting the Print Gap Lever

The print gap lever is on the left side of the printer inside the top cover. Take care to adjust the print gap lever
to a suitable position whenever you change the number of copies being printed. Using the wrong print gap

may cause print head damage or paper jams.

Print Gap Lever

Paper Select Lever

Paper type Weight (g/m?2) / ply Thickness (mm) Gap lever position
Single sheet 52~100 0.06~0.12
1P~2P
2-ply 40~52 0.12~0.14
3-ply 40~52 0.17~0.22
3P~4P
4-ply 40~52 0.23~0.27
5-ply 40~52 0.28~0.33 ep
Change ribbon — Above 0.45

10
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There are 2 paper feed modes: friction feed and tractor feed. When switching from tractor to cut sheet, the
tractor fed paper can remain loaded in the tractor until the next time it needs to be moved to the printing
position. This feature saves time and provides great flexibility for the user.

[N

Friction Feed Handling

Move the paperfeed lever forward to * D " for friction feed mode.
2. Adjust the print gap lever if necessary.
Raise the single sheet feeder until it locks into its mounting. Align the left paper guide with the mark on the
left of the single sheet feeder. Adjust the right paper guide to the width of the paper used.
Insert a sheet of paper. Make sure that the bottom edge of the paper engages snugly with the platen.
5. The paper should advance automatically to the print position. The printer is now ready to print in the online

state.

11
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Tractor Feed Handling

Move the paperfeed lever backward to “ " for continuous paper position.

2. Adjust the print gap lever if necessary.
Raise the tractor doors and fit the first 3 paper holes onto the left tractor pins. Close the left tractor door. In
the same way, install the paper on the right tractor.

4. Adjust the right tractor to the width of the paper until the paper is flat. Do not stretch the paper too taut.
Push the right lock lever down to secure the right tractor in place.

5. Press the [Load/Eject] key to load the paper to the starting print position. The printer is now ready to print
in the online state.

Tractor Door

Tractor
Locking

=
Right Tractor

12
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Continuous Paper Placement

1. Place the printer on a solid base. The minimum suitable height of the solid base is 75 cm.
2. Left and right positioning: The direction of continuous paper should be parallel with the paper guide. The
tolerance should be less than 3 cm.

PV A . /////////)//
_Less than 3cm

3. Front and back positioning: The distance between the rear of printer and the wall should be more than 60
cm. To avoid paper jam, the distance between the continuous paper and the edge of desk should be 10~15
cm.

More than 60cm
+— — P

% ;

75¢cm ; ;

y/////// )"77'—7-7'7
Floor

Wall

R T O T . T T T O W W O O W

10’**150mI
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4 Control Panel Operation

Tear Off LF/FF Load/Eject Online

EEESITE RS S

There are 4 switches S1~S4 and 4 LEDs L1~L4. The meaning and application of each switch and LED are
described below.

LED Indicators
"Power/Paper Out” LED:
On: Power on

Flashing: Paper out

Flashing + buzzer: Paper jam

“Online” LED:

On:The printer is in online state and ready to receive data from the computer.
Off: The printer is in offline state and cannot receive data.

Flashing: The printer is in setup state and cannot receive data.

“Tear Off" LEDs:
Flashing: Indicates continuous paper is at tear-off position; otherwise it indicates the selected font.

Control Panel Keys

“Online” Key:

This key switches the printer between online and offline states. Printing is stopped when the printer is
switched to offline state. When printer is switched to online state again, printing will resume.

When printer is offline, pressing it for 3 seconds or longer will enter the setup state. This is indicated by a
beep sound and the flashing Online LED. By pressing the Online key again will exit the setup state back
to offline state.

"Load/Eject” Key:

When paper is loaded, pressing this key will eject the paper (single sheet mode) or park the paper
(continuous paper mode). When paper is not loaded, pressing this key will load the paper to the starting
print position. In the setup state, this key performs a forward micro feed.

14
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"LF/FF" Key:

Pressing this key will feed paper one line forward. By holding down this key, the printer will initially feed
a few lines, then perform a form feed (continuous paper mode) or eject the form (single sheet mode). In
the setup state, this key performs a reverse micro feed.

“Tear Off” Key:
When online, this key will move any loaded continuous paper to the tearoff position. When in setup state,
this key is used to select the desired font.

Table 4.1
Font Selection Label L1 State L2 State
Draft Off Off
Draft Condensed Off Flash
Roman Off On
Sans Serif On Off
Courier On Flash
Prestige On On
Script Flash Off
Others (see Menu setting) Flash ON
Tear Off Flash Flash

Table 4.2
Switch Top Label Bottom Label
S1 Tear Off Font
S2 LF/FF J Micro Feed
S3 Load/Eject T Micro Feed
S4 Online 3sec

Table 4.3
LED Label
L3 Power/Paper Out
L4 Online

15
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Panel Operation

There are 3 states of operation: Online, Setup and Power On.

In the Online state, the keys provide the following functions: Go to Tear Off position, Line Feed/Form feed,
Load/Eject, clear buffer and switch to offline state for access to Setup state.

In the Setup state, the keys provide font selection and micro feed functions.

To enter the Power On state, the user holds down a key or a combination of keys while powering up the printer.
This state provides the following functions: Language Setup, Main Menu setup, Hex-dump, print Main Menu,
access Service Menu, adjust page margins, restore factory defaults, and firmware update.

The followings describe the 3 states in details.

Legend:

[A] = press and hold switch A

{B} = press and then release switch B [A]+
{B} = press switch B while holding A

16
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Online State

LF/FF

Load/Eject  Online

A

Tear

4

A

® Hold
A Press

4

Line Feed Load/Eject
] ® >3sec
Form Feed Setup Menu

2 4

Clear Buffer / Factory Defaults

. Switch . ..
Function Name . LED Function Description
Operation
This is valid for tractor mode only. It feeds the form to the
tear-off position. After tearing off the form, printing starts
Tear Off {S1} L1, L2 flash | on the next TOF by:
e pressing S1 once, or
e receiving print data from the host.
LF {S2} - Feeds a line with every press of S2.
By holding S2, the printer initially feeds a few lines; then
FF [S2] - feeds the form to the next TOF for rear tractor or ejects
the form for cut sheets.
e |Load: Automatically loads the paper (according to path
selection) when no paper is on the platen.
Load/Eject S3) ) e Eject: For rear tractor, it .retracts the form from the
platen to allow users to install cut sheets. (NOTE:
Users have to toggle the path selection lever.)
For cut sheets, it ejects the form on the platen.
Setup state [S4] > 3 secs | L4 Toggles to Setup state. Indicated by flashing L4.
Clear Buffer [S4]+{S1} - Clears the print buffer and beeps once when completed.
Reset [S4]+[S1] for ] Initializes the printer to the factory default settings. Beeps
longer time 3 times when completed.

17
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Setup State

Tear Off Load/Eject Online

[81)[82j(83)L84)

e Hold
A Press

A 4 ) A

Font Select Micro Down  MicroUp  Normal Made

. Switch . .
Function Name ) LED Function Description
Operation

Toggling to the Online state will cause the printer to go into a

Online state {S4} L4 ready-to-print state. Any changes made in Setup state will be
saved permanently. Lighting up L4 indicates the Online state.

Micro Up {S3} - Feeds up in 1/360" steps until the release of S3.

Micro Down {S2} - Feeds down in 1/360" steps until the release of S2.
Refer to Table 4.1 for details.

Font Select {S1} L1, L2

18
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Power-On State

Tear Off LF/FF Load/Eject Online Online
ERE RIS . i
licro Fee : 4 Press
@ ® °
EDS Hex Dump  Self Test

? ? ? ?

Firmware Update

! ? ?

Restore Factory Defaults

j A

Service Menu Adjust Physical Margins

st

Language Setup

Function Switch . L.
. LED Function Description
Name Operation

Status Page / (s4] Prints the printer settings and self-test pattern.
Self Test Pressing S1 can change the font.

Beeps once to indicate going into hex dump mode:

¢ Prints data from host in hexadecimal representation.
Lights up L4.

Pressing S4 suspends the printing.

Hex Dump [S3] L4 When the hex dump has finished, pressing S4 forces the
printing of the last line of data, as any line termination

control code from host has no function.

Pressing S1 can change the font.
e Switch off the power to terminate the hex dump.

e Alternate flashing of L3 and L4 indicates printer is ready
for firmware update. L1 and L2 are ON and OFF
respectively.

Firmware [ST]+[S2]+ L1, L2, | « When new firmware is being received, L3 and L4 are set

Update [S3]+[S4] L3, L4 to ON. L1 flashes a few times and then sets to ON. L2
flashing indicates downloading in progress.

¢ \When downloading is completed, the carriage returns to
home position. Printer initializes normally.

19
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e Flashing of L3.

e Lights up L4.and L3.

Adjust Physical (S314(54] e Lights up L1 or L2 according to current fonts.
Margins ¢ Includes Adjust Fanfold Top Margin, Adjust Single Top
Margin, Adjust Fanfold Left Margin, Adjust Single Left

Margin and Adjust Tear-Off position

e Flashing of L3.

L1, L2, ,
L3 L4 e Lights up L4.and L3.
Service Menu [S1]1+[S2] ' e Lights up L1 or L2 according to current fonts.
e Functions are: Vertical Alignment, Change Pin, and
Endless Self-Test.
¢ Flashing of L3 then extinguish.
Lights up L4.
Restore Factory L1, L2, * ?g up )
[S2]+[S3]+[S4] e Lights up L1 or L2 according to current fonts.
Defaults L3, L4

e Restore Factory Defaults parameters except Change Pin,
Vertical Alignment and Adjust Page Margin Parameters

Allows for Main Menu setting changes. Please read the

Menu Setup / . . . . .
[S1] instructions printed on how to change settings when this

EDS mode is activated. (EDS: Electronic DIP Switch)

Allows user to select one of the following languages:
Language (S2]+[S3] English, German, Russian, Italian, French, Spanish and
Setup Turkish. Factory default is English. Refer to Language Setup

section below for details.

Language Setup

The panel menu can display the following languages: English, German, Russian, Italian, French, Spanish and
Turkish. Factory default setting is English. To change it to another language, hold down the [LF/FF] and
[Load/Eject] keys on the panel and power-on. Upon exiting the Language Setup Menu, a listing of the current
configuration is printed, and this is followed by Main Menu Setup.

Below is an example of changing from English to German language:

Panel switches in Language setup:

[Load/Eject] = Next Language [Online] = Save & Exit

Funktion der Tasten im Sprachen Setup:

[Load/Eject] = Nichste Sprache [Online] = Speichern & Exit

HDyYHKUKMA KOgaBrl B MeHr ASbIKoB :

[Load/Eject] = Cnepywumit 936k  [Online] = XpaHuTb & Bobixog

Pulsanti per impostazione Linguasggio

[Load/Eject] = Linguaggio Successivo [Online] = Salva & Esci

Fonctions des touches dans Confisuration Langue:
[Load/Eject] = Prochaine Langue [Online] = Enregistrer & Quitter

Funcién de las teclas en el ajuste de Idioma
[Load/Eject] = Siguiente Idioma [Online] = Guardar y Salvar

Kumanda Paneli Dil Avari1 Konumunda :

[Load/Eject] = Sonraki Dil [Online] = Kaydet & Cik

English Deutsch

Deutsches Setup OK'?!
20
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5 Printer Setting Changes

To meet your own print requirements, the printer configurations may be changed as follows: Hold down the

Tear Off key while powering on the printer, release the Tear Off key when the print head starts to move. The

printer will print out the current settings and then enter Main Menu setup state. Follow the instructions printed

on how to make setting changes. When a new setting is saved, it is retained after the printer has been powered

off.

The Main Menu is grouped into 5 sub-menus: System Setup, Page Setup, Print Setup, Interface Setup and

Advanced Setup. A detailed description of the sub-menus is given below. The settings in bold and italic refer

to the default settings. The settings below are provided in the following order of languages: English,

German, Russian, Italian, French, Spanish and Turkish.

System Setup

System . . ;
Valid Settings Function
Setup
Ermulati ESC/P2, IBM 2390 | Selects the printer emulation. This should be the same as the host
mulation
Plus printer driver.
Auto CR Yes: LF = LF+CR; No: LF = LF
Yes, No _ .
(IBM) (Applies to IBM emulation only)
Auto LF Yes, No Yes: CR = CR+LF; No: CR = CR
Auto: Text & graphics in bi-direction; double height in uni-direction.
Print Di Bi-Dir, Uni-Dir, Uni-Dir: Prints everything in uni-direction. Bi-dir: Prints everything in
rint Dir
Auto bi-direction. Note: Top position print direction may be affected by Top
Print Dir setting.
Top Print L . Bi-dir: Prints top position according to Print Dir setting. Uni-dir: Prints
, Bi-Dir, Uni-Dir L o . . .
Dir top position in uni-direction regardless of Print Dir setting.
Impact Normal, Heavy Heavy: Higher impact force for multipart printing
IBM AGM Yes, No Selects the IBM graphic mode. Applies to IBM emulation only
Print Setup
Print Setup Valid Settings Function
The setting here will only be
Font (Others) | OCR-B, OCR-A, ORATOR, GOTHIC, SOUVENIR active when “Font” is set to

“QOthers” on control panel,

Pitch

10cpi, 12cpi, 15¢cpi, 17¢cpi, 20cpi, PS

Controls the characters per
inch setting.

Zero

00

Selects slashed or no-slash
zero.
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HS-Draft

On, Off

On: Prints High Speed Draft
when Draft font is selected.

Graphic
Speed

Normal, Fast, Ultra

When printing 180x180 DPI
graphics: Normal — prints in
180x180 DPI, Fast — prints in
90x180 DPI, Ultra — prints in
60x180 DPI.

IBM Set 1/2

Set 1, Set 2

Selects the IBM character
set. 1: Normal; 2: Extended

Int'| Char Set

USA, France, Germany, UK, Denmark, Sweden, ltaly,
Spain, Japan, Norway, Denmark Il, Spain Il, Latin AM,
Korea, Legal

14+1 international character
set selections.

Code Page

CP 437
CP 737
CP 850
CP 851
CP 852
CP 857
CP 858
CP 860
CP 861
. CP 863
. CP 864
. CP 864 Extended
. CP 865
. CP 866 Cyrillic
. CP 866 Bulgaria
. CP 1250
. CP 1251
. CP 1252
. CP 1253
. CP 1254
. 8859-1
. 8859-1 (SAP)
. 8859-2
. 8859-5
. 8859-7
. 8859-9
. 8859-15
. BRASCII
. Abicomp

© N ook wNh =

N N N NN NN DNMNNMNNNMNN -2 v

National code page
selections.
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30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.

Roman8
Coax/Twinax
New-437
New-Dig 850
Old-Code 860
Flarro 863

865 Hebrew
CP 1257

866 Ukraine
866 Kazakhstan
Kamenicky
Mazovia

CP 775
CRO-ASCII
Arabic Farsi
Arabic Urdo
Greek DEC
Greek ELOT 928

Character
Table

Graphic Table, Italic Table

Character table type

selection.

Page Setup

Page Setup

Valid Settings

Function

Line Per Inch

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8

Sets the line spacing

Fanfold Form Length

3",3.5",1 1/3u' 4||' 5||' 5-5u 6“,7",8”,

8.5", 11", 70/6", 12", 14", 17"

Sets the page length for tractor mode

Fanfold Top Margin

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Sets the top margin for tractor mode. Due to
mechanical tolerance, 0/60" is not guaranteed.

Fanfold Bottom
Margin

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Sets the bottom margin for tractor mode. Due
to mechanical tolerance, 0/60" is not
guaranteed.

Single Form Length

3", 3.5”, 11/3", 4II’ 5II, 5'5", 6II’ 7II,
8", 8.6" 11", 70/6" 12", 14" 17"

Sets the page length for friction mode

Single Top Margin

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Sets the top margin for friction mode. Due to
mechanical tolerance, 0/60" is not guaranteed.

Single Bottom

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Sets the bottom margin for friction mode. Due
to mechanical tolerance, 0/60" is not

Margin

guaranteed.

In friction mode, [LF/FF] will not eject the paper
Roll Paper Yes, No

and feed to next page. (Assume roll paper)
Perforation Skip Yes, No Skips printing on perforation area
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Auto Tear

Manual, 0.5s, 1s, 2s, 3s, 4s, bs
View1s, View2s, View3s

Specifies the waiting time before feeding the
page to tear-off position automatically. Manual:
Auto tear mode is off. View1s, View2s, View3s:
After printing is completed, the printer will feed
the paper until the last printed line is at the tear-

off position. (Applies to tractor mode only)

Interface Setup

Interface . . .
Valid Settings Function
Setup
Auto, Parallel, USB, For multi-host connection. Auto: First come first served;
Interface Serial Parallel/USB/Serial: Serves the designated host only.
User Font: Part of RAM is used for user download characters;
Buffer: Disables user character download function; uses RAM for
RAM Usage | User Font, Buffer expanded buffer size up to 68KB.
[-PRIME Yes, No Yes: Host I-Prime signal resets the printer. Protocol
Xon/Xoff, DTR Serial RS-232C communication protocol selection.
Data ) )
87 Number of data bits per data byte selection.
Length
Stop Bit 1,2 Number of stop bits per data byte selection.
Parity None, Odd, Even Selects the parity check mode.
9600, 19200, 33400,
300, 600, 1200, 2400, Selects the baud rate (transmission speed).
Baud Rate 4800
Auto IF 10s, 305 Determines the waiting time before receiving data from another
Delay interface.
Yes: Sets the parallel interface of the printer to bidirectional
mode (IEEE 1284, Nibble mode), e.g. for Windows Plug & Play.
No: Sets the interface to compatibility mode in order to ensure
CX Bid Yes, No reliable operation with special external boxes.

Advanced Setup

Advanced Setup

Valid Settings

Function

Specifies the waiting time before loading a cut

Auto Load Manual, 0.5s, 1s, 1.5s, 2s sheet automatically. Manual: Auto load mode is
off. (Applies to friction mode only.)
Paper Jam Yes, No Flattens paper edges by carriage movement
Prevention before printing starts.
Yes: Detects paper out and halts printing;
Paper End Detect Yes, No

otherwise, ignores paper out and continues
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printing.

Form Length Ctrl

Software, Ignore

Ignore: Ignores form length commands

Pitch Ctrl Software, Ignore Ignore: Ignores CPl commands

Font Ctrl Software, Ignore Ignore: Ignores font select commands
Quality Ctrl Software, Ignore Ignore: Ignores print quality commands
Buzzer Yes, No Yes: Sounds buzzer on all hardware errors

German (Deutsch)

System Setup

Valid Settings

Emulation ESC/P2, IBM 2390 Plus
Auto CR (IBM) Ja, Nein

Auto LF Ja, Nein

Druck Dir Bi-Dir, Uni-Dir, Auto
Top Druck Dir Bi-Dir, Uni-Dir
Anschlag Normal, Stark

IBM AGM Ja, Nein

Druck Setup

Valid Settings

Font (Andere)

OCR-B,0CR-A,ORATOR,GOTHIC,SOUVENIR

Zeichenteilung

10cpi, 12cpi, 15¢cpi, 17¢cpi, 20cpi, PS

Null 09
HS-Draft An, Aus
Graphikgeschw. Normal, Schnell, Ultra
IBM Set %2 Set 1, Set 2
USA, Frankreich, Deutschland, UK, Danemark, Schweden,
Land Italien, Spanien, Japan, Norwegen, Danemark Il, Spanien I,

Latein-Amerika, Korea, Legal

Zeichensatz

CP 437, CP 857...

Zeichentabelle

Graphik, Italic

Seiten Setup

Valid Settings

Zeilen Pro Zoll

1,2,3,45,6,7,8

Endlos Formularlange

3II’3.5II’1 1/3u, 4||’ 5||, 5.5|| 6",7",8", 8.5", 1111, 70/6", 12u’ 14u, 17||

Endlos Oberer Rand

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Endlos Unterer Rand

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Einzel Formularlange

3||' 3-5u' 11/3||' 4||' 5||' 5-5n' 6", 7||' 8", 8.5", 11", 70/6”, 12||' 14u' 17"

Einzel Oberer Rand

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Einzel Unterer Rand

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Rollenpapier

Ja, Nein
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Perforationssprung

Ja, Nein

Abreissen

Schnittstellen Setup

Valid Settings

Schnittstelle

Auto, Parallel, USB, Serial

I-PRIME Ja, Nein

Protokoll Xon/Xoff, DTR

Datenlange 87

Stopp Bit 12

Parity None, Odd, Even

Baud Rate 9600, 19200, 33400, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800
Auto IF Delay 10s, 30s

RAM Nutzung Ladbarer Font, Puffer

CX Bid Ja, Nein

Erweitertes Setup

Valid Settings

Auto Laden Manuell, 0.5s, 1s, 1.5s, 2s
Papierstau Vorbeugung Ja, Nein
Papierende Detekt Ja, Nein

Formularlange Strg

Software, Ignoriere

Zeichenteilung Strg

Software, Ignoriere

Font Strg

Software, Ignoriere

Qualitat Strg

Software, Ignoriere

Summer

Ja, Nein

Russian (Poccus)

CuctemHble YCTaHOBKMU

Valid Settings

Omynaums ESC/P2, IBM 2390 Plus Aeto CR (IBM)
Oa, Hem
AsTto LF [a, Hem

HanpasneHwne nevatu

HeyHanpaenenHas, OgHoHanpasneHHasi, ABTO

HanpaeneHue nevatu 3arn. 6yks

HeyHanpaenenHas, OgHoHanpasneHHas

Ynap

HopmanbHbIl, CunbHbI

IBM AGM

[Na, Hem

HacTtpoiika neuyatun

Valid Settings

JononHntenbHbIn WpngT

OCR-B,0CR-A,ORATOR,GOTHIC,SOUVENIR

3HaKoB/ANM 10cpi, 12cpi, 15¢pi, 17cpi, 20cpi, PS
MepeyepkHyTbI HOMb 0,9
Bbicokas ckopoCTb Bkn, Bbikn
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CkopocTb rpacuku

HopmanbHas, boictpas, OveHb 6bicTpast

Cumsonsb! IBM 1/2

Ycr. 1, Yem. 2

Habop 3HakoB

USA, France, Germany, UK, II a2 1 u a, Sweden, ltaly, Spain,
Japan, HopBerusa, Jauwua I, Spainll, Jartumn
c k a 1 Amepuka, Korea, Legal

Koposas Tabnuua

CP 437, CP 857...

Tabnuua 3HakoB

pachuka, Kypcus

MapameTpbl cTpaHULbI

Valid Settings

CTpokK Ha gronm

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8

[nuHa dpopmbl ANa HenpepbIBHON
Bymaru

3",3.5",11/3", 4", 5", 56.5" 6",7",8", 8.5",11", 70/6", 12", 14", 17"

OTcTyn cBepxy Ans HenpepbIBHOW
Bymaru

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

OTcTyn CHM3y Ons HenpepbiBHOWM Bymaru

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

OnnHa CbOprI ana otaernbHbIX JIMCTOB

3", 3.5", 11/3", 4", 5", 5.5", 6", 7", 8", 8.5", 11", 70/6", 12", 14",
17“

OTcTyn cBepxy Anst OTAeNbHbIX TMCTOB

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

OTCTyrI CHU3y Ana otaesnbHbIX JINCTOB

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

PynoHHast bymara

[Na, Hem

Mponyck nepdopauun

[Na, Hem

ABTO NPOroH

Py4yHoli, 0.5s, 1s, 2s, 3s, 4s, 5s, view1s, view 2s, view 3s

YcTaHOBKM MHTepdenca

Valid Settings

WHTepdeinc

Aemo, NMapanen, USB, RS232

Mapanen. nopt

Ha, Het

MpoTtokon RS232

Xon/Xoff, DTR Kon-

BO OUT 8,7
Cton but 1,2
YeTHOCTb Hem, YeT, Hevet

CkopocTb nepeaayun AaHHbIX

9600, 19200, 38400, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800

Bpems oxugaHus

10s, 30s

HasnayeHne RAM

lMonb3o0e. wpughm, Bydep

CX Bid

Ha, Het

dononHuTtenbHble YCTaHOBKM

Valid Settings

ABTO3arpyska Pyuynas, 0.5s, 1s, 1.5s, 2s
Oatumk aBnx. Gymarm Ha, Het
Jatuyuk KoHua Bymarm Aa, Het
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KoHTOnNb ANWHBI hOopMbl

lMpoepamHbIl, VrHop.

KoHTponb 3HakoB/gonm

lMpoepamHsbit, VrHop.

KoHTponb wpudpTta

lpoepamHbIl, VirHop.

KOHTpOJ'Ib Ka4vyecTtBa

lMpoepamHsbiii, IrHop.

3ByK Aa, Het
ltalian (Italiano)
Menu Sistema Valid Settings

Emulazione ESC/P2, IBM 2390 Plus
Auto CR (IBM) Si, No

Auto LF Si, No

Direz. Stampa Bi-Dir, Uni-Dir, Auto
Top Print Dir Bi-Dir, Uni-Dir

Impatto Normale, Pesante

IBM AGM Si, No

Menu Stampa

Valid Settings Fonte

(Altre) OCR-B,0CR-A,ORATOR,GOTHIC,SOUVENIR
Spaziatura 10cpi, 12cpi, 15cpi, 17¢cpi, 20cpi, PS

Zero 0,J HS-

Bozza Si, No

Veloc. Grafica Normale, Veloce, Ultra

IBM Set 1/2 Set 1, Set 2

Set Carat. Int.

USA, Francia, Germania, Regno Unito, Danimarca, Svezia,
Italia, Spagna, Giappone, Norvegia, Danimarca Il, Spagna Il,
America Latina, Korea, Legal

Code Page

CP 437, CP 857...

Tab.Carattere

Tab. Grafica, |talico

Menu Pagina

Valid Settings

Interlinea

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8

Lungh. Mod. Continuo

3"3.5"11/3", 4", 5", 5.5"6",7"8", 85" 11", 70/6", 12", 14", 17"

Margine Sup. Continuo

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Margine Inf. Continuo

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Lunghezza Foglio

3||’ 3.5||’ 11/3||, 4||, 5", 5.5u, 6“, 7||, 8", 8.5", 11", 70/6", 12||, 14||, r|7||

Margine Sup. Foglio

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Margine Infer. Foglio

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Rullo Carta

Si, No

Salto Perforazione

Si, No

Autostrappo

Manuale, 0.5s, 1s, 2s, 3s, 4s, bs, view1s, view 2s, view 3s
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Menu Interfacc.

Valid Settings

Interfaccia Auto, Parallela, USB, Seriale

I-PRIME Si, No

Protocollo Xon/Xoff, DTR

Lunghezza dati 8 7

Stop Bit 12

Parita No, Dispari, Pari

Velocita 9600, 719200, 38400, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800

Ritardo Auto IF

10s, 30s

Uso RAM

Fonti utente, Memoria

CX Bid

Si, No

Menu Avanzato

Valid Settings

Autocaricamento

Manuale, 0.5s, 1s, 1.5s, 2s

Previene Inceppamento

Si, No

Rileva Fine Carta

Si, No

Control. Lungh. Carta

Software, Ignora

Control. Spaziatura

Software, Ignora

Controllo Fonti

Software, |gnora

Controllo Qualita

Software, Ignora

Cicalino Si, No
French (Francais)
Setup systéme Valid Settings

Emulation ESC/P2, IBM 2390 Plus
RC-Auto (IBM) Oui, Non

SL-Auto Oui, Non

Dir Impr. Bidir, Unidir, Auto

Sup. Dir Impr. Bidir, Unidir

Frappe Normal, Forte

IBM AGM Oui, Non

Setup impression

Valid Settings

Polices (Autres)

OCR-B,0CR-A,ORATOR,GOTHIC,SOUVENIR

Densités caract.

10cpi, 12cpi, 15¢cpi, 17¢pi, 20cpi, PS

Zéro 09

HS-Draft Oui, Non

Vitesse graphig. Normal, Rapide, Ultra

IBM Set 1/2 Set 1, Set 2

Pays USA, France, Allemagne, Royaume-Uni, Denmark, Suéde, Italie,
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Espagne, Japon, Norvége, Denmark Il, Espagne Il, Amerique
latine, Korea, Legal

Jeu de caracteér.

CP 437, CP 857...

Tabl.de caract.

Graphque, ltalique

Setup page

Valid Settings

Lignes par pouce

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8

Papier continu Longueur formulaire

3"’3'5"’1 1/3||, 4||, 5||, 5.5u 6",7”,8", 8.5", 11", 70/6", 12||, 14n, 17||

Papier continu Bord supérieure

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Papier continu Bord inférieure

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Feuille a feuille Longueur formulaire

3", 3.5" 11/3", 4, 5", 55", 6" 7' 8" 85" 11", 70/6", 12", 14", 17"

Feuille a feuille Bord supérieur

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Feuille a feuille Bord inférieur

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Papier du rouleau

Oui, Non

Sauter la perforation

Oui, Non

Coupe Auto

Manuel, 0.5s, 1s, 2s, 3s, 4s, 5s, view1s, view 2s, view 3s

Setup interface

Valid Settings

Interface Auto, Parallel, USB, Serial
[-PRIME Oui, Non

Protocole Xon/Xoff, DTR

Long. de données 8 7

Bits d'arrét 12

Parité

None, Odd, Even

Vitesse baud

9600, 79200, 38400, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800

Auto IF Delay 10s, 30s
Utilisation RAM User Font, Buffer
CX Bid Oui, Non
Setup élargi Valid Settings

Chargem. Autom.

Manuel, 0.5s, 1s, 1.5s, 2s

Prévention bourrage

Qui, Non

Détec.fin de pap

Qui, Non

Long.formul.Strg

Software, |gnorer

Densi.caract.Strg

Software, Ignorer

Police Strg Software, Ignorer
Qualité Strg Software, |gnorer
Vibrateur Qui, Non
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Spanish (Espanol)

System Setup

Valid Settings

Emulacion ESC/P2, IBM 2390 Plus
Auto CR(IBM) Si, No

Auto LF Si, No

Modolmpresion Bi-Dir, Uni-Dir, Auto
Modolmp.Borde Bi-Dir, Uni-Dir

Impacto Normal, Fuerte

IBM AGM Si, No

Print Setup

Valid Settings

Fuente (Otros)

OCR-B,0CR-A,ORATOR,GOTHIC,SOUVENIR

Tamano Letra

10cpp, 12cpp, 15¢cpp, 17cpp, 20cpp, PS

Cero 0,0
Alta Velocidad Activado, Desactivado
Imp. Grafica Normal, Rapido, Ultra

IBM Juego 1/2

Juego 1, Juego 2

Caracter Local

USA, Francia, Alemania, Reino Unido, Dinamarca, Suecia, Italia,
Espafia, Japdn, Noruega, Dinamarca Il, Espafia Il,
Américalatina, Corea, Legal

Tabla Caracter

CP 437, CP 857...

Tipo Tabla

Tabla Grafica, |talica

Page Setup

Valid Settings

Lineas Por Pulgada

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8

Tamafo Papel Continuo

3'3.5"11/3" 4", 5", 5.6"6"7"8", 85" 11", 70/6", 12", 14", 17"

Margen Sup. Pap Cont.

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Margen Inf. Pap.Cont.

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Tamano Hojas Sueltas

3||, 3.5u’ 11/3||, 4||, 5||, 5.5u, 6", 7||, 8", 8.5", 11"’ 70/6”, 12”, 14u, 17||

Margen Sup. Folios

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Margen Inf. Folios

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Rollo de Papel

Si, No

Salto perforacion

Si, No

Mover a PosiciénCorte

Manual, 0.5s, 1s, 2s, 3s, 4s, bs, view1s, view 2s, view 3s

Interface Setup

Valid Settings

Interface

Auto, Paralelo, USB, Serie

[-Prime

Si, No

31




Tally Dascom 1125

Protocolo Xon/Xoff, DTR
LongitudDatos 8 7

Bit Parada 12

Paridad Ninguna, \mpar, Par

Tasa Baudios

9600, 79200, 38400, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800

Auto retraso

10s, 30s

Uso de RAM

Font Usuario, Buffer

CX Bid

Si. No

Advanced Setup

Valid Settings

Auto Carga Manual, 0.5s, 1s, 1.5s, 2s
Prevencion Atascos Si, No
Deteccion Fin Papel Si, No

Control Tamafo Papel

Software, |gnorar

Control Tamano Letra

Software, Ignorar

Control Fuente

Software, |gnorar

Control Calidad

Software, Ignorar

Alarma Si No
Turkish (Tarkce)

Sistem Ayari Valid Settings
Benzetim/Emulation ESC/P2, IBM 2390 Plus
Otom. Satirbas! (IBM) Evet, Hayir
Otom. Satir besleme Evet, Hayir

Yazdirma yonu

Tki-Yéne, Tek-Yone, Otom.

Ustte yazdirma yonii

Iki-Yéne, Tek-Yone

Vurus Normal, GUglU
IBM AGM Evet, Hayir
Yazdirma Ayarlan Valid Settings
Yazi Tipi (Diger) OCR-B,0CR-A,ORATOR,GOTHIC,SOUVENIR
Karakter Siklgi 10cpi, 12cpi, 15¢cpi, 17¢cpi, 20cpi, PS
Sifir 00
Yuk.Hiz-Taslak On, Off
Grafik Hizi Normal, Hizli, Ultra
IBM Karakter Seti 1/2 Set 1, Set2

Uluslararasi Kar. Seti

Amerika Bir.Devleti, Fransa, Alimanya, ingiltere, Danimarka,
isveg, italya, ispanya, Japonya, Norveg, Danimarka Il, ispanya
I, Latin Amerika, Korea, Legal

Kod Sayfasi

CP 437, CP 857...
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Karakter Tablosu

Grafik Tablosu, Italik

Sayfa Diizeni Ayarn

Valid Settings

In¢ basina satir

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8

Sdarekli-kagit Form Uzunlugu

3"3.5"11/3", 4", 5", 5.5"6"7"8", 85" 11", 70/6", 12", 14", 17"

Surekli-kagit Ust kenar boslugu

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Siarekli-kagit Alt kenar boslugu

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Tek-kagit Form uzunlugu

3", 3.6" 11/3", 4", 5" 65" 6" 7", 8, 85" 11", 70/6", 12", 14", 17"

Tek-kagit Ust kenar boslugu

0/60" ... 10/60"...99/60"

Tek-kagit Alt kenar boslugu

0/60"...10/60"...30/60"

Rulo kagit

Evet, Hayir

Delik atlama

Evet, Hayir

Otom. Koparma

Elle/Manuel, 0.5s, 1s, 2s, 3s, 4s, bs, view1s, view 2s, view 3s

Arabirim Ayarlar

Valid Settings

Arabirim Otom., Paralel, USB, Seri

I-Prime Evet, Hayir

Tletisim Kurallari Xon/Xoff, DTR

Veri Uzunlugu 8 7

Durma Biti 12

Eslik Yok, Cift, Tek

Baud Hizi 9600, 719200, 38400, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800
Otom. Arabirim gecikmesi 10s, 30s

RAM Kullanimi Kullanicr Yazi Tipi, Arabellek

CX Bid Evet, Hayir

Gelistirilmis Ayarlar

Valid Settings

Otom. Yikleme

Elle/Manuel, 0.5s, 1s, 1.5s, 2s

Kagit Stkismasini Onleme Evet, Hayir
Kagit Sonunu Algilama Evet, Hayir
Form Uzunl. Kont. Yazilim,
Yoksay

Karak.Sikl. Kont. Yazilim, Yoksay
Yazi Tipi Kont. Yazilim, Yoksay
Kalite Kont. Yazilim, Yoksay
Alarm Zili Evet, Hayir
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Vertical Alignment

The vertical alignment function is used to resolve any vertical line misalignments in bi-directional printing.

This example shows how printing looks
when characters are wvertically
mizaligned. Noete that the left
margin is not straight.

Adjust Vertical Alignment Procedure:
1. Enter the Service Menu by holding down the [Tear/Off] and [LF/FF] keys while powering up.

2. Load paper.

3. The printer will print as follows:

Service Menu
[LF/FF] = OK [Tear/Off] =Back [Load/Eject] = Next [Online] = Exit
Current Setting: Vertical Alignment

4. Press [LF/FF] key to select the current setting. The printer will print as follows:
Vertical Alignment

[LF/FF] = OK [Tear/Off] =Back [Load/Eject] = Next [Online] = Exit
Please select Paper Type: Single Ply

For single ply paper, press [LF/FF] key to select. For multipart paper, press [Load/Eject] key to go
to “Multipart”, then press [LF/FF] key to select.

5. If single ply is selected for paper type, the following will print:
Single Ply
Current Print Mode: LQ

Press [Load/Eject] key to scroll to other print modes if required.

6. If LQ is selected, the following will print:

LQ
[LF/FF] = lower %2 to left [Load/Eject] = lower 'z to right [Online] = Exit
LQ -2:

Pressing [LF/FF] or [Load/Eject] key will allow you to adjust the alignment of the vertical lines
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printed above.

Once the setting which gives the best alignment is found, press [Online] key to exit current level.
Printer will print “Save settings? Yes” Press [LF/FF] key to save setting. Press [Online] key a few
times until the printer exits the Service Menu.

Change Pin Function

When printer has been used for a long time or the print volume is high, the frequently used print head pins may

fail. The Change Pin function enables the user to continue using the printer for a while without compromise in

print quality until a suitable print head replacement is available. This function will reduce the print speed if

activated.

Change Pin Procedure:

1.

2.

3.

Enter the Service Menu by holding down the [ Tear/Off] and [LF/FF] keys while powering up.

Load paper.

The printer will print as below:
Service Menu

[LF/FF] =OK [Tear/Off] = Back [Load/Eject] = Next [Online] = Exit
Current Menu: Vertical Alignment

Press [Load/Eject] key to scroll to “Change Pin”, then press [LF/FF] key to select. The status
of each pin will be printed as follows:

Change Pin

1 — Is this pin OK? Yes / No
R — Is this pin OK? Yes / No
33— Is this pin OK? Yes / No
24 e Is this pin OK? Yes / No

Press [Load/Eject] key to choose whether the pin is Yes or No, then press [LF/FF] key to confirm
selection.

When all the 24 pins are evaluated, press [Online]). The printer will print “Save settings? Yes” . Press
[LF/FF] key to confirm selection. Press [Online] key a few times until the printer exits the Service
Menu.
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Adjust Physical Margins

Adjust Page Margins allows for adjustments of physical left, top margins and tear-off position. Warning: Once
these settings are changed, resetting the printer to factory defaults will not initialize these settings back to the
original settings; so it is not advisable to perform this adjustment unless it is absolutely necessary.

Adjust Top Margin Procedure:

1.

Enter the Adjust Page Margins function by holding down the [Load/Eject] and [Online] keys while
powering up until the printer beeps twice.

Load paper.

The printer will print as below:
Adjust Page Margins:

[LF/FF] =OK [Tear/Off] = Back [Load/Eject] = Next [Online] = Exit
Current Setting: Adjust Fanfold Top Margin

Press [LF/FF] key to confirm selection if the paper used is fanfold type. The printer will print as
follows:
Procedure:

Install fanfold paper to tractors
[LF/FF] =Add [Load/Eject] =Reduce [Online]l = Exit
Each step is 0.5 mm

Function of keys:
[ Tear Off] key: Decrease 0.5mm
[Load/Eject] key: Increase 0.5mm

Press [LF/FF] key, printer will print “Save settings? Yes” Press [Load/Eject] key to choose Yes
or No, then press [LF/FF] key to confirm selection and exit "Adjust Page Margins” mode by
pressing [Online] . The print head moves to the left side and the printer beeps twice, then the print
head moves to the middle position.

Adjust Left Margin Procedure:

1.

Enter the Adjust Page Margins function by holding down the [Load/Eject] and [Online) keys while
powering up until the printer beeps twice.

Load paper.

The printer will print as below:
Adjust Page Margins:

[LF/FF] =OK [Tear/Off] = Back [Load/Eject] = Next [Onlinel = Exit
Current Setting: Adjust Fanfold Top Margin

Press [Load/Eject] key until the current setting is "Adjust Fanfold Left Margin” Press [LF/FF] key to
confirm selection if the paper used is fanfold type. The printer will print as follows:
Adjust Fanfold Left Margin 0
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Function of keys:
[ Tear Off] key: Decrease 0.5mm
[Load/Eject] key: Increase 0.5mm

Press [LF/FF] key, printer will print “Save settings? Yes” Press [Load/Eject] key to choose Yes
or No, then press [LF/FF] key to confirm selection and exit "Adjust Page Margins” mode by
pressing [Online] . The print head moves to the left side and the printer beeps twice, then the print
head moves to the middle position.

Adjust Tear-Off Position Procedure:

1.

Enter the Adjust Page Margins function by holding down the [Load/Eject] and [Online) keys while
powering up until the printer beeps twice.

Load fanfold paper.

The printer will print as below:
Adjust Page Margins:

[LF/FF] =OK [Tear/Off] = Back [Load/Eject] = Next [Online] = Exit
Current Setting: Adjust Fanfold Top Margin

Press [Load/Eject] key until the current setting is “"Adjust TearOff Position”. Press [LF/FF] key to
confirm selection. The printer will print as follows:
Procedure:

Install fanfold paper to tractors
[LF/FF] =Add [Load/Eject] =Reduce [Online] = Exit
Each step is 0.5 mm

Function of keys:
[ Tear Off] key: Decrease 0.5mm
[Load/Eject] key: Increase 0.5mm

Press [LF/FF] key, printer will print “Save settings? Yes” Press [Load/Eject] key to choose Yes
or No, then press [LF/FF] key to confirm selection and exit “Adjust Page Margins” mode by
pressing [Online] . The print head moves to the left side and the printer beeps twice, then the print
head moves to the middle position.
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Dascom Printer Setup Tool

In the CDROM is a software utility called “Dascom Printer Setup’ This application enables a convenient,
simple and fast way to control your printer without touching any keys on the operation panel.

Start the tool installation by double clicking the “Dascom Printer Setup.exe”
Connect the printer to the system using USB cable
Power up the printer.

Ao -

Load paper into the printer. (Note: The tool cannot get connected to the printer when the printer is
offline.)

5. Run the tool from the Windows Start menu by selecting All Programs, then Dascom Printer Setup,
and then Tally Dascom Printer Setup.

6. For more information on how to use the tool, go to the Help menu and select User Guide.
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6 Maintenance

Your printer requires very little care. Occasional cleaning and replacement of the ribbon cartridge are all that is
required. Cleaning is recommended approximately every 6 months or 300 hours of operation, whichever is
sooner. Lubrication of the printer is not usually necessary. If the print head carriage does not move smoothly
back and forth, clean the printer in the manner described in this chapter. If the problem continues, contact your
dealer to determine whether lubrication may be necessary.

Switch printer off and unplug the power cord from
A the mains before doing any maintenance work.

Cleaning

The housing and the top cover of the printer help protect it against dust, dirt, and other contaminants.
However, paper produces small particles that accumulate inside the printer. This section explains how to clean
and vacuum the printer and how to clean the paper bail rollers. It is easier to clean the printer when the cover
is open.

Cleaning and Vacuuming the Printer
If the print head carriage does not move smoothly back and forth or paper particles have accumulated in the
printer, clean the printer.

To clean and vacuum the printer:

7. Remove any paper from the printer. Make sure that the power is off, and then disconnect the printer
power cord.

2. Using a soft vacuum brush, vacuum the exterior of the printer. Also vacuum the cut sheet edge.

3. Use a soft, damp cloth to wipe the exterior of the printer, including the cover. A mild detergent may be
used. Do not use solvents, kerosene, or abrasive cleaning materials that may damage the printer.

4. Open the cover of the printer and remove the ribbon cartridge. Using a soft vacuum brush, gently vacuum
the platen, the print head carriage and shaft, and surrounding areas. You can easily slide the print head to
the left or right when the power is off. Be careful not to press too hard on the flat head cable that extends
from the print head carriage.

5. Re-install the ribbon cartridge.

Remove the single sheet feeder and clean the form tractors and the surrounding areas. 7
Re-install the single sheet feeder.

Cleaning the Paper Rollers

Clean the platen and paper bail rollers occasionally or when stains or smudges appear on the paper. Use a mild
detergent as appropriate. Do not use alcohol to clean the platen or the rollers. Alcohol may cause the rubber to
harden.

To clean the rollers and the platen:

1. Apply a small amount of water to a soft cloth. Avoid spilling liquid inside the printer.
2. Place the cloth against the platen and manually rotate the paper feed knob.

3. Repeat this procedure for each roller.
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4. Todry the platen, place a dry cloth against the platen and the rollers and manually rotate the paper feed
knob.
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/ Troubleshooting

Your printer is extremely reliable, but occasionally problems may occur. This chapter provides information on
some of the common problems you may encounter and how you may solve them. If you encounter problems
that you cannot resolve, contact your dealer or service partner for assistance.

Print Quality Problems and Solutions

Problem Solution

* Make sure that the ribbon cartridge is properly installed and that
the ribbon feeds smoothly.

Printing is too light or too dark. ® Replace the ribbon if necessary.

* Make sure that the print gap lever is set for the thickness of your

paper.

¢ Make sure that the print gap lever is set for the thickness of your
paper.

Smears and stains appear on the e Check for ribbon wear. Replace the ribbon if necessary.

page. e Check whether the tip of the print head is dirty. Clean the head
with a soft cloth if necessary.

® The print head may need to be replaced.

* Make sure that the interface cable is securely connected to both

. ) the printer and computer.
Printing is erratic or the wrong ) ) ) )
. o * Make sure that the printer driver selected in your software is the
characters are printed. Many “? . .
same as the emulation selected on the printer.
or unexpected characters are _ _
inted ¢ Check the length of the interface cable. (Maximum Parallel &

rinted.
P USB: 2 meters, Serial: 15 meters)

¢ Try another interface cable.

. * Make sure that the ribbon cartridge is properly installed.
The page is blank. )
* Make sure the gap lever is set correctly.

Printing is vertically misaligned Use the printer's vertical alignment function to check the vertical
(jagged). print alignment. If necessary, adjust the print alignment.

The 1 . e Check the application top margin setting.
e top margin is wrong.
P g 9 ¢ Adjust the Top Margin setting in Page Setup menu if necessary.

Lines are double spaced instead of

_ Change the Auto LF setting in the System Setup menu to No.
single spaced.

The printer overprints on the same o
i Change the Auto CR setting in the System Setup menu to No.
ine.

The next print line starts where
the previous line ended instead of | Change the Auto CR setting in the System Setup menu to Yes.

at the left margin.
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Paper Handling Problems and Solutions

Problem

Solution

Paper cannot be loaded or fed.

* Make sure that the paper select lever located on the top right of
the printer is set correctly. Move the lever to the front for single
sheets or to the rear for continuous forms.

* Make sure that the paper covers the paper-out sensor.

Paper jams while loading.

e Turn off the printer and remove the jammed paper. Remove any
obstructions from the paper path.

¢ Make sure that the Print Gap lever is set for the thickness of
your paper.

¢ Make sure that the paper is not folded, creased, or torn.

¢ Make sure that the left and right tractors are set so that the
continuous forms are stretched taut.

Paper jams while printing.

e Turn off the printer and remove the jammed paper. Remove any
obstructions from the paper path.

¢ Make sure that the Print Gap lever is set for the thickness of
your paper.

e For continuous forms, make sure that the incoming and
outgoing paper stacks are correctly placed. Paper should feed
straight.

Paper slips off the forms tractors
or the perforated holes of the
paper tear during printing.

Make sure that the forms tractors are positioned correctly for the
width of your paper and that the perforated holes of the paper fit
directly over the tractor pins.

Operating Problems and Solutions

Problem

Solution

The power does not turn on.

e Check whether the mains voltage is correct.

¢ Make sure that the power cord is securely connected to both
the printer and the mains power outlet.

¢ Make sure that the power outlet is functional. If not so, use
other outlet.

e Turn the power off. Wait a minute and then turn the printer on
again. If the printer still has no power, contact your dealer.
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e Make sure that the Online indicator is lit.

e |[f you use the interface cable, make sure it is securely
connected to both the printer and the computer.

) ) o * Make sure paper is loaded.

The printer is on but it will not _ .
orint. ¢ Run the printer Status Page. If printing executes normally, the
problem is caused by: the interface, the computer, incorrect
printer settings, or incorrect software settings.

* Make sure that the printer driver selected in your software is the

same as the emulation selected on the printer.

If paper is loaded and the paper select lever is moved to the

incorrect position, the printer turns offline, and the buzzer sounds
Paper select lever error . ) .
continuously. Switch the paper select lever back to its correct

position.

Printer Failures

A user cannot generally resolve a problem involving defective printer hardware. Power off and on again the
printer to recover any fatal error. If the problem cannot be resolved, contact your dealer or service partner.

Error Indications on LEDs

Error Description Operati0||| Paper Online Tear Off Buzzer
Status Out LED LED LED Sound

Paper out Normal Flash Off No change Once
Paper jammed Suspend Flash Off Flash Once Friction
feed /Tractor feed Suspend On Off Flash Continuously
Print head hot Normal On Flash No change -
Carriage initial position Stop Off Off Flash Once
Memory Stop Off Off Flash -
EEPROM Normal Off Flash No change Once
CMQOS chip Stop Off Flash Flash -
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Diagnostic Functions
The printer diagnostic functions are Self-Test page, hex-dump mode and print alignment adjustment.
e Self-Test page: Tells you whether the printer hardware is functioning correctly. If the printer hardware

is functional, any problems you are having are probably caused by incorrect printer settings, incorrect
software settings, the interface, or the computer.

e HEX-DUMP MODE: Allows you to determine whether the computer is sending the correct commands
to the printer, and whether the printer is executing the commands correctly. This function is useful to
programmers or others who understand how to interpret hex dumps.

e PRINTING ALIGNMENT ADJUSTMENT: Allows you to check and, if necessary, correct the printer’'s
vertical line print alignment in bi-directional mode.

For details on using these functions, please refer to chapters 4 and 5.
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Firmware Update

Sometimes it is necessary update the firmware to solve a problem. The latest firmware file may be obtained
from your dealer or downloaded from our website www.dascom.com. Before upgrading firmware, it is

strongly recommended to print the Main Menu page to keep a record of the old settings.

Note: Firmware update should only be performed by an authorized service person. We disclaim any
responsibility for any damage caused if it is performed by any other person.

To load new firmware, proceed as follows:

1. Switch off the printer. Connect your PC to the parallel port on the printer.

2. Press and hold down all 4 keys (S1, S2, S3, S4) while powering on the printer.

3. Alternate flashing of L3 and L4 LEDs indicates printer is ready for firmware update. L1 and L2 LEDs
are ON and OFF respectively.

4. Go to the DOS prompt window. Copy the firmware file (with extension .MOT) to your printer as
follows:

COPY /B <filename>.mot PRN

5. When new firmware is being received, L3 and L4 LEDs are set to ON. L1 LED flashes a few times,
then sets to ON. L2 LED flashing indicates downloading in progress.

Note: Do not interrupt the downloading process to prevent possible flash memory corruption.

6. When downloading is completed, the carriage returns to home position. Printer initializes normally.

Alternatively, you can use the Firmware Flash Tool version 3.5 or higher which is available in the CDROM and
our website as well. Upon starting up the tool, choose the correct file and press "Update".
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8 General Specifications

Print System

Mono-chrome serial impact dot matrix

Print Technology

Uni-/bi-directional logic seeking for text and graphics

Pitch HS Draft LQ (CPS/DPI)
10 CPI 375/80H 83/360H
. 12 CPI 300/120H 100/360H
Print Speed
15 CPI 375/120H 125/360H
17 .1 CPI 426/120H 142/360H
20 CPI 500/120H 166/360H
Pitch HS Draft Draft LQ (Matrix/DPI)
10 CPI 8x24/80H 12x24/120H  36x24/360H
] 12 CPI 10x24/120H  10x24/120H  30x24/360H
Font Matrix 15 CPI 8x16/120H  8x16/120H  24x16/360H
17.1 CPI 7x24/120H 7x24/120H 21x24/360H
20 CPI 6x24/120H 6x24/120H 18x24/360H
Proportional  Nx24/360H Nx24/360H Nx24/360H
Number of pins: 24 pins
Print Head Firing frequency: Normal mode: 1500 Hz
Pin diameter: 0.2 mm
Life: 400 million strokes @ Draft mode
Graphics 8-bit mode: 8V x 60H, 80H, 90H, 120H, 240H (DPI)
24-bit mode: 24V x 60H, 90H, 120H, 180H, 360H (DPI)
Paper . ) .
Feed Speed Continuous feed: 5.0 IPS (inches per second)
Resolution 360 x 360 DPI maximum
Characters per line (CPL)
10 CPI: 80 CPL12
Printable CPI: 96 CPL 15
Columns CPI: 120 CPL 17
.1 CPI: 137 CPL 20
CPI: 160 CPL
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Built-In Fonts

Bitmap Fonts:

= R S S i R e

- O

Draft 10, 12, 15, 17, 20 CPI

Roman 10, 12, 15, 17, 20 CPI, Proportional
Sans Serif 10, 12, 15, 17, 20 CPI, Proportional
Courier 10, 12, 15, 17, 20 CPI, Proportional
Prestige 10, 12, 15, 17, 20 CPI

OCR-B 10, 12, 17, 20 CPI

OCR-A 10, 12, 17, 20 CPI

Orator 10, 12, 15, 17, 20 CPI, Proportional
SOUVENIR 10, 12, 15, 17, 20 CPI, Proportional

. GOTHIC 10, 12, 15, 17, 20 CPI, Proportional
. Script 10, 12, 15, 17, 20 CPI

Barcodes

= © N Ok~ wd =

EAN-13

EAN-8
Interleaved 2 of 5
UPC-A

UPC-E

Code 39

Code 128
POSTNET
Codabar

. Industrial 2 of 5

Code Pages

© N O oA WN =

N = = & a8 a8 s (O
O © 0 N o oo~ W N = O

CP 437
CP 737
CP 850
CP 851
CP 852
CP 857
CP 858
CP 860
CP 861

. CP 863

. CP 864

. CP 864 Extended
. CP 865

. CP 866 Cyrillic

. CP 866 Bulgaria
. CP 1250

. CP 1251

. CP 1252

. CP 1253

. CP 1254

47




Tally Dascom 1125

Code Pages

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.

8859-1

8859-1 (SAP)
8859-2
8859-5
8859-7
8859-9 27
8859-15
BRASCII
Abicomp
Roman8
Coax/Twinax
New-437
New-Dig 850
Old-Code 860
Flarro 863
865 Hebrew
CP 1257

866 Ukraine
866 Kazakhstan
Kamenicky
Mazovia

CP 775
CRO-ASCII
Arabic Farsi
Arabic Urdo
Greek DEC
Greek ELOT 928

International
Character Sets

S T o

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

USA
France
Germany
UK
Denmark |
Sweden 7
[taly

Spain |
Japan
Norway
Denmark |l
Spain I
Latin America
Korea
Legal
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Line Spacing 1/6", 1/8", n/60", n/180", n/360"
Fanfold Paper
Cut Sheet , .
Single ply Multi-part
Width:
Paper .
Specifications 76.2mm~256.5mm Width: 76.2mm~254mm (3"'~10")
(3"~10.1"
Length:
101.6mm~363.2mm Length: 101.6mm min (4" min)
(3.9"~14.3")
Weight: 52~100g/m’ Weight: 52~100 g/m’
Paperf h i o h i of Weight: 40~58g/m’
ificati ickness: ickness:
Specifications Thickness: 0.45 mm max
0.065~0.14mm 0.065~0.14mm .
B (0.0177" max)
(0.0026"~0.0055") (0.0026"~0.0055"

Paper Handling

Feeding method: Friction and Tractor
Paper path: Cut sheets: Top load and top out

Fanfold: Rear in and top out

Copy Capability

Original + 4 copies

Emulation ESC/P2, IBM 2390 Plus
Ribbon Type Cartridge; Monochrome
Ribbon Life 7 million characters (rolling Draft 10 CPI)

Input Data Buffer

Up to 68KB

Windows Drivers

Windows Server 2000/2003/2008
Windows Vista

Windows XP

Windows 98

Windows 7

Interface

Parallel (Bi-directional IEEE-1284 nibble mode)
USB 2.0 (B type connector)
Serial RS-232C

Operation Panel

Switches: 4 pcs
LED indicators: 4 pcs

Noise Level < 51 dBA in 10CPI draft ASCII (Conforming to ISO7779)
Temperature Operating: +5 to +40 °C.
Stand-by: -20 to +55 °C
Ambient Humidity Operating: 10 to 80%RH (No
Conditions condensation)
Stand-by: 5 to 85%RH (No

condensation)

Dimensions

359 mm (W) x 285 mm (D) x 159 mm (H)
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Weight 5 kg
Unit type: Switching mode power supply
Power cord: Detachable
Voltage rating: AC 230V (180V~264V), 50Hz to 60Hz
AC 110V/120V, 60Hz (factory option)
Power Supply
Stand by: Less than 3.8W
ESD: Comply with IEC801-2
Contact discharge: 4kV
Air discharge: 8kV
Power 28.2 W (standard ECMA-132)
consumption
MTTR < 20 minutes
MTBF 15,000 hours @ 25% duty cycle
. CE, UL, FCC, ES, ISTA, RoHS, WEEE, REACH, ChemVerbotsV,
Certification _ . :
Microsoft Certified for Windows 7
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9 Interfaces

Parallel Interface

Parallel Interface Pin Assignment

Pin Signal Name Signal Transmission
1 STROBE Printer « Computer
2~9 DATA Printer « Computer
10 ACK Printer > Computer
1 BUSY Printer > Computer
12 PE Printer > Computer
13 SELECT Printer = Computer
14 AFXT Printer « Computer
15 Unused Unused
16 GND Printer © Computer
17 FGND Printer & Computer
18 +5V Printer > Computer
19~30 GND Printer © Computer
31 INTT Printer « Computer
32 FAULT Printer » Computer
33 GND Printer © Computer
34 Unused Unused
35 FUSE Printer > Computer
36 SLCTTIN Printer « Computer

Parallel Interface Connector Diagram

Note: Any external devices connected to the parallel port should not draw current exceeding 200 mA from pin
18; otherwise it may affect the printer operation.
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USB Interface

The USB interface conforms to the Universal Serial Bus 2.0 Specifications. It supports the Full Speed mode at
12 Mbps. It uses the “B"” type USB connector.

Serial Interface

Serial RS-232C Interface Pin Assignment

Pin Signal Symbol | Signal Name Signal
Transmission
1 CG Chassis Ground —
2 TXD Send Data ouT
3 RXD Receive Data IN
4 RTS Request to Send ouTt
7 SG Signal Ground —
20 DTR Data Terminal Ready ouTt
25 +5V Power —

Serial RS-232 Connector Diagram
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10 Character sets & Code Pages

Character Sets

Standard Character Set 1

DEL

w

3

.

<

I

DC3| #

VT|ESC| +

FF[FS

CR

Sl

p |NUL

w | BEL

{

.

G|WI|g

3

7

SP

%

DC1

DC2

DC3| #

NUL

BEL

BS | CAN
HT
LF

VT |ESC| +
FF|FS
CR

SO

Sl

0

J

8

B

£

Standard Character Set 2

DEL

g

c|S

G| W

3

B

SP

DC1

DC3| #

NUL

BEL

BS |CAN

VT |ESC| +

FE[FS

CR

Sl

0

ol

8

B
C
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IBM Character Set 1

0| H| N| | = — e | » | o] o|w|
gl el e S| DG |=| § |8 e C
k| E|=| AL k|==|* 1R |e=|™}
ol i Ll G L i el el s i Ll el LB B
ISR [T R T = R
@ | —|-e]| =] =] ol =l r|8 =] —~]#] =
RIR|BIR 3 | |38
2 AECEREEE
Q|| = ;a] =] 2 || > M| —]r=]1]|—
- |0|Oo| v o] o e |l —|—=lx|—|E|E|0O
o|g|x|nl~|2 SIX(>N|=|l—|—]| |
0| |x|o|o|lw o|lz|—|=|x|4|=Z 2|0
o |+ |o|m| =] o ~| 2| @ v |m|ale=
m...l..#twmm |y on | ] - —
SR 5 | Ble
2 MEEEEHECIE
S |= || ] = n Ll -8 I - R [ < 0 9

[BM Character Set 2

Al

T

t

4

;i

1

|

A

4| E| 6|8 | T[T

al o| N

r

U

c

BE|R| b

E| U

2

3| C| S

]

sPl ol @

ESC

v |DC3| #

WT

CR

Sl

0 | NUL

3

B

B
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International character sets

Set name

Dec
Hex

[}
[8x]

91
5B

Pl
o

92

[ 5 I =]
(o e

60

123

124
iC

125

-l
=

126
7E

USA

—

France

=

(e | =

Germany

UK

Denmark |

Sweden

ole|—|o|e

Italy

o :C::-Fq:l-—- p=1

s omee | oo Eﬂ ~ | | D | ~—

(=L e B I I Rl B s

Spain |

Japan (Eng)

=

Norway

Slo|lelvlo|lo|le|lw|in|=|o

Denmark (I

| |— |-

Do) oo [ [0 | 0De | T | T |— | ([0 [—

R

@@ |— | 3

—
—

Spain |l

[

=1}

=]

Lat America

[

(%]

Korea

NF | =|=z|a|a| x|z

= | (D | D | T

(]
oy

Legal

|0 | R | R | R 0 ||| R | O || of| o | &R o
@ |@ ||| m{me|ee|meele| o8

SRy [

=i

@ [~

@ [— | =

—_—t [ | e | O | e | e [ | | D | e | Qe [ | =

International Character Set Commands

Country Command USA
<ESC>"R"CHR$ (O

France <ESC>"R"CHR$ (1)
Germany <ESC>"R"CHR$ (2>
UK <ESC>"R"CHR$ (3>
Denmark1 <ESC>"R"CHR$ (4
Sweden <ESC>"R"CHR$ (5)
Italy <ESC>"R"CHR$ (6)
Spain1 <ESC>"R"CHR$ (7>
Japan <ESC>"R"CHR$ (8
Norway <ESC>"R"CHR$ (9
Denmark2 <ESC>"R"CHR$ (10)
Spain2 <ESC>"R"CHR$ (11D
Lat America <ESC>"R"CHR$ (12)
Korea <ESC>"R"CHRS$ (13)
Legal <ESC>"R"CHR$ (64)
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Character Tables

[talic

(=]
Lig|r|e|n - e L
(=]
Wi |m|a|w - % |- |BE|&
mﬂ.ﬂ._nﬂ.n_____ = g | |y |
(=]
Q%= (@] i ol 2|2
(=]
Mo = |y o, [ e (¥ 0 |A
(=]
_A i..»# Ll .+.|__
o
- - 2 (R N e
a

w.abn o™ x® = |E|E
mPDRE F e [ | i
w_n_.aac (L W | |Z |2
n.—
M |a [~ |6 |6 - S RIEE
o
4 | - 1 | = + | =1
o] I £
p=
o

o |~ [t | P oo D0 W
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Graphic 1

=+ W = | |11 O - e |l | = -
o || | = Bl A | =6 || | w B|E|w|C
g | I+ = eI R L | o | =
. = el E e R R g R e B
=== —_ Fl=| =| r~ls=|l=l=lx |z |= |
g | = E= Z jm [ |- L r &\ |- ) o=
WO | @ o0 ala|a| =0 ||| | |e |-
| = o A0 |wm | on |am | om | an | b= | e= | |wf |
i
Q| & ] S|l > | T | x| =]|rd | |— ] E
@ |- o 5] @ |= DBl |—|—|=|—]|E|E U_*
0ol | & o0 D= |F|=|= M |—=|—=]—]% _=
- | B |« 4] Wle @ | T |— |22 |E|jZ2|C
=T =T ] [--] W@ = | S - =V n A e
o = . L - e + = -
-| [RIEI8 glg| |&le
-U_L i ('8
B Blglz|s|sx|8(8]a
1= -] iy @ | |@a | |« | ;@ (O |0 W |

Graphic 2

+l

i

L

il

4

o]

]

Dc2

FF |FS

X |BS [CAN| &

h

o |DEL|SI

Al Q

K

<

!

DCA

BEL

LF

51

8 [BS |CAN

8 |HT [EM

B (VT |ESC| +

C |FF |Fs
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Code Page Commands

Code Page ESC R Parameter
CRO-ASCII 3C
Arabic Farsi 96
Arabic Urdo 97
Greek DEC 46
Greek ELOT 928 6C
CP437 Latin US 80
CP737 Greek 93
CP850 Latin 1 82
CP851 Greek 88
CP852 Latin 2 87
CP857 Turkish 8D
CP858 (IBM with €) 9E
CP860 Portugal 84
CP861 Icelandic 94
CP863 French Canada 85
CP864 Arabic 8C
CP864 Arab. Extended 95
CP865 Nordic 86
CP866 Cyrillic 8E
CP866 Bulgaria 9D
Siemens Turkish 9B
DEC Turkish 9C
CP1250 Win Latin 2 70
CP1251 Win Cyrillic 71
CP1252 Win Latin 1 72
CP1253 Win Greek 73
CP1254 Win Turkish 74
8859-1 Latin 1 25
8859-1 Latin 1 (SAP) 2B
8859-2 Latin 2 26
8859-5 Cyrillic 2A
8859-7 Greek 2D
8859-9 Turkish 2E
8859-15 Latin 9 (Euro) 2F
BRASCII 6D
Abicomp 6E
Roman 8 4D
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Coax/Twinax(Hebrew) 4F
New-437 (Hebrew) 81
New-DIG 850 (Hebr.) 83
Old-Code 860 (Hebr.) 98
Flarro 863 (Hebrew) 99
Table 865 (Hebrew) 9A
CP775 Baltic A6
CP1257 Baltic 77
Mazovia (Poland) 92
Kamenicky (Czech) 91
CP866 Ukraine 8F
CP866 Kazakhstan 90
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Code Page Tables

CP 437 (US)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e o

dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
0 R S < . DI CHE AR A . bt
1 ' 1 A Q a q i 2 i L T B +
2 1R T L R R I
3 # 3 c s c s a & i | F U 4 <
4 G TR R R SRR R T |
5 % 5 E U e u a o 1] 4 -+ F o J
6 & 6 F v f v a i a 1l F T B +
7 L 7 G W 4 W G u s] 2| ” ﬂ T x
8 ( 8 HINRX h x é ¥ i Gl @
9 ) 9 I Y i ¥y & ] - 1l P Jd 2]
a #* J Z J z & ] = Il = r Q
b + . K [ k { i ¢ 3 3 i ' s} i
c s < L \ 1 | 1 £ ¢ b e i
d i T BT JHOE U D S A R -
e > N 5 n i E R « 4 1 Jiilie |
f / ? OB G A f » 1 = n

CP 737 Greek

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f
dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 0O @ P * p A P . #H L X g D
1 ! 1 A Q a a B ¥ K 2 + F a +
2 2 B R b r r T @ T T € 2
3 # 3 [ S c s A Y M i f [ A <
4 $ 4 D T d 17 E ] v ﬁ s k L [
5 % 5 E U e u Z X E q + F i ]
6 & 6 F V f v H W o { F g 6 =
7 ’ 7 G W g W e Q w i It # 0 x
8 ( 8 H X h X I a P 3 L+ U C
9 )] g I Y i ¥ K B o ﬂ IF 4 [n] £
a * J Z J z A ¥ I H 4L r A

b + : K [ k { M 5 T 1 T . E g
= ’ < L \ 1 | N c u 4 t = H n
d = = M ] m } = o o U = 1 T 2
e > N - n ~ 0 n x 4 IF i 0 ®
f / ? 0O _ o m e ¥ ooq L = Y
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CP 850 (Multilingual)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f
dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 o e P ' p ¢ £ 4 L 5 6 -
1 ' 1 A Q a q i 2 i L b B +
2 " 2 B R b r é E &) = T £ o) _
3 # 3 c s o s a & d | F E (o} 3
4 $ 4 DD T 4 t 4 8 @ 4 - E & %
5 % 5 E U e u a ) 1] A -|— 1 o g
6 & 6 F V £ v & @& a A a f n =+
7 ' 7 6 W g w ¢ na © A K t b .
8 ( 8 H X h x @& ¥ i © b i P ’

9 ) 9 I Y i ¥ & o] ® 3l i E 9]

a * J Z J z e U - Il L r 0

b + ;5 K [ x { i e 3% 3 5 R 0 °?

c , < L \N 1 | & £ % 4 } @ ¥ °

d - = M 1 m } 1 @ ;i ¢ = 4 ¥ =
o > N ~ =n ~ K x « ¥ £ @ T n
f /2 0O _ o & f » 4 g =m0

CP 851

hex W] 1 2 3 4 5 6 T B g a b c d = f
dez o 16 32 48 64 BO 86 112 128 144 160 176 182 208 224 240

0 0 " P ' n G 1 T L I o -
. 1 A 0 a q ¥} & T 4 ¥ n *
2 2 B R b ¥ 2 o i T L. 1] u
3 ¥ 3 G 5 [+ 5 A 3 j | % | P
4 § 4 I | d t i B A | Bk %
5 % 5 E u e u A Y B i o f g
8 & (33 F v f W Y G r A n a u i
r ' 7 G W q W [ u A M P 5] W .
g { 8 H X h x & U E N L yx ¢ )
a H 8 1 ¥ i a i 3l fi 4 o
a * J 2 J z & ] H | ) I m I
b + ' K [ k { i a 3 i kT ‘ P ]
c ) 1 L Y i £ a A It - o 0
d = M 1 m ] E £ I = = & c i
] > H n - A n « o £ T ]
f / 7 Q o H i b 3 L
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CP 852 (Eastern Europe)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f
dez 0O 16 32 4B 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 o @ P ' p ¢ € & # L d 6 -
1 ' 1 A Q a q © C § ¥ 4+ B B ~
2 oF B —R—n w87 5§ T b 0 .
3 H 3 c S c s a 8] v | 3 E N i
4 $ 4 D T d t i 6 Actiir] e A TP T) i
5 % 5 E U =] u v] | a A —|— ] A §
6 & 6 F \ f % é 1 Z B 1 8 +
7 . T G W g W c § z E a 1 -3 :
8 ( 8 H X h X } § E S 1t e R I
e ) g I Y i y 8 o] e ] F E 4]

a * J ¥ 3 z o] 0 = H 4 r r

b + : K [ k { o T z 3 = ' 4] "]
c i) (S RAEE\ (Sa i el st jenas e eie' eisi o
d s M e e T Y T
e > N = n s A x « z I 0 ; A |
£ e 6 & » 4 w§w m

CP 857 (Turkish)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 <] a b c d e f
dez 0 16 32 48 64 B8O 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 o @ P ' p ¢ € & ¥ L o 6 -
1 ! 1 A Q a q O = {1 ®¥ L a p 4
2 ! 2 B R b r é £ o T 5 o]

3 # 3 c S c s a & a | F [5 o] 1
4 $ 4 D T d t a o A 9 - £ o q
5 % 5 E U e u a & A A 4+ 5 8
6 & 6 F v f v &8 "] G A a I V] +
7 ' 7 G w g W G a g A A 1 .
8 ( 8 H X h x & it & © & t x °
9 ) 9 I Y i y = o ® 3 P 5;

a * J z J z e 0 al Il b r 0

b sk Lok {0V e 2 3 5 B 07
= . < L \ 1 | T £ i 4 F = 1 :
d - = M 1 m } N B ¢ = 1 ¥y 2
e > N . n ~ A S « ¥ I i - E
f / ? 0 _ o A s » 4 g o =m
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CP 858

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f
dez 0O 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 0 @ P ' D a . L & o] =
1 ! 1 A Q a g i e o T . e -
2 2 B R b r 6 T B 0o _
3 # 3 € S ¢ s v | | S - o NpSVE |
4 B B e A4 - & 3 9
5 % 5 E U e wu f A 4+ € 0 8§
6 g 6 Vo a A & f p o+
7 7 G W g w o A A t b .
8 ( 8 H X h % Z @ L i p

9 ) 9 I Y i y e 3 [ -4 o

a * J 7 J z o Il L r 0

b + 5 K [k { 3 v K o 7
c ’ < L \ 1 | B 4 I = v 3
d - = M ] m } i ¢ = : Y *
e > N - n ~ « ¥ I 1 Toon
f / ? ] _ o » | o - s

CP 860 (Portugal)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d 2] f
dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 0 @ P . p C E a L & a =
1 ' 1 A Q a q i A i i L 7 B +
2 " 2 B R b r & E 6 + 7 I 2
3 # 3 c s c s a o u | F i T <
4 $ 4 D T d t a o i 1 -_ E z f
5 % 5 E U & u a s N E| + F o J
6 e e e e e e e e e e
7 ! T G W g W G V] e o # T =
8 ( 8 H X h x & 1 4, 3 L * @

9 ) 9 1 Y i y £ & o 4 g 4 o

a * J Zz 3 z & 4] - || dt r Q

b + 5 K [ k { f ¢ : 3 v B B A
c : F S Pt et Bt [eiterat ey P St | ey
d - = M 1 m } i U T | g 2
e . > N - n - A R « 4 IF I = |
b 4 / ? 0 o A 6 » ! L = n
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CP 861 (Iceland)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f
dez 0 16 32 48 64 B0 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 0 @ p . p C o & I L 1 a =
1 * 1 A Q a q U =2 {1 @ L+ = B #
2 " 2 B R b r & E & r I =2
3 # 3 Cc S c s a ] d | F w T <
4 $ 4 D T 4 t & & A 4 - E = [
5 %% 5 E U e u a b f 4 + ¢ o |
6 & 6 F Vv f v & 4 6 FE o B+
7 7 6 W g w ¢ Y O ¢ |} # t =
8 ( 8 H X h x & § & 3 & % @& °
9 ) 9 I Y i v g 0 - Fod 0 .
a * H J Zz J z & i - ﬂ JL r Q

b + 3 X [ k { ®» ¢ % 3 w+ B & A
c ’ < L \ 1 | & £ 1 ] |; - © n
d - = M 1 m } P B8 ; ¥ =} g *
e . > N - n - A .3 « 4 I* i € ]
£ /7?7 0 _ o & f » 4 L ®m

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f
dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 0 @ P g P ¢ E - L u a =
1 t 1 A Q@ a q uw ® L o+ B 4
2 " 2 B R b r & £ 6 r 7 I 2
3 # 3 ¢ S ¢ s a & 4 | f v w <
4 $ 4 D T d t A & | - & =
5 ¥ 5 E U e u a i ., 4 4+ §f o |
6 & 6 F V £ v ®« & * 4 F g m

7 ' 7 6 W g w ¢ a 94 F # <t =
8 ( 8 H X h x & t 3 v ®
9 ) 9 I Y i y & © I F 4 e

a * J - J z e U ~ Il L r Q

b + : K [ k { i ¢ 3 1 T B & i
c , < L \N 1 | 1 & %t 4 | g ® "
d - = M 1 m }y _ 0o 3 & =1 e ?
S > N - n - A 0 « 4 I [] € B
f / ? o o § ! » 9 + - n
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CP 864 Arabic

hex 0 1 2 3 4 ] 6 7 B 5 a b c d e f
dez 0D 16 32 48 64 BO 98 112 128 144 160 176 122 208 224 240

0 0o a& p ' p O @& . t 3 - =
1 | 1 A A a Q . o - 1 ¥ 3 &

2 2 B F b r . & 1 r 1 3 & "
3 # 3 c 5 c g " + £ r 1 & a
4 ] 4 8] T d t -3 .4 o E 5 A ]
5 % B E U =] u 3 1 D B =2 = -
5] & 6 F V f W = 1T a4 . = &
7 ! 7 G W g ] + & u I I Y =
a ( A H ¥ h % 4 );- L n = B g§ 3
g ) g I ¥ ¥ I ¥ =+ 7 =& = g ¥
a * 7 'l T | b3 ] = i = x - 1]
b + 3 K [ k { L & £ S ! ™ J
c . { 1 Y, : 1 ‘ F a . = l
d = M I m ] r ¥ g B = B S
2 - N n = 1 H o - E- ® b

T ! ? 4] _ o 1 ! ] g a E £

CP 864 Arabic Extended

hex O 1 2 3 4 g [+ 7 E5] 9 a
dez 0O 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 17

oo
-
o
Ly
ka
~
e
1.9
L
B
2

0 0 2 P ! 4] _ £ - - o= =2
1 | 1 A Q@ =& q = 5 - 1 £ 4 & T
2 2 B R 2] v w - T r 1 3 -] o
3 i 3 C 3 5 e - £ r 1 & F a
4 & 4 D | i &L ® =2 ® £ 5 & 4 g
B % 5 [ J e u - . 1 i} B - . &
6 E [+ F v f W - - | = F-1 - 4]
T 2 T G W g W “ @ u [ i & =
a8 [ a8 H X F ® = E L n - B ™ I
9 ] 9 I ¥ i ¥ - # » 9 5 = & o
a * i J 7 = k1] =1 1 e . 3 - L]
b + K | k i ! ¥ = ¢ = ; = W
G . 4 | N 1 i =4 & ' . 2 o = al
d = = M ] m } - E 2 B a &
& > M - f - - H 2 - = ® [ |
f ! 7 0 _ o " L 2 g > = B
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CP 865 (Norway)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f

dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
0 0 @ P ¢ p c E a L4 a =
1 ! 1 A Q a q i ® i 4 T B +
2 " 2 B R b r & E 6 T r >
3 o 3 c S c s a o d | F w n <
4 $ 4 D T d t & &6 A A - E z [
5 % 5 E U e u a a N | + F o J
6 & 6 F v f v 3 i a 1l k i ] +
7 ’ 7 G W g W G u [s] 1 IF # T =
8 ( 8 H X h x @& i 3+ F e -
9 ] 9 I Y i v e - Al IF J 2] .
a * J Z J -] é U - Il AL r Q
b + H K [ k { i g % 31 v B 8 A
c ' < L \ 1 | i £ 3 4 F m © L
d - = M 1 = } i e ;3 4 =91 ¢ °?
e > N - n - A m « 4 It i 5 ]
f / ? 0 o o A f ol 1 - L n

CP 866 (Cyrillic)

hex 0 1 2 3 A ] 6 7 B B a b o d 3] f

dez ] 16 32 48 64 BO 96 112 128 144 160 176 1892 208 224 240
0 o & B " p A P oa L 4 g E
1 . 1 A G a a B C G - = C =]
2 2 B H b T B T B T T £
3 # 3 ¢ ] c 8 T ¥ | Ly e
4 E 4 D d t o ¢ a4 4 - E @ 1
5 % 5 E u = L E X e q + F x i
B & B F W f W H L * -" F i n v
7 ! 7 G W g w 3 U 3 1 | u ¥
B ( B H x h * H ] 7] E| i L h
g ) 9 I ¥ i ¥ A W a g I W .
a * J Z | z K b it I & r b
b o3 kK Lok Lo B o3 5 R o8 A
e A T T -
d " M ] m I H 3 i I = | 3 o
=] > M " il - 0 ] a] 3 r [ | ey [ |
r 7 Q ul n A n 1 h = A
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CP 866 Bulgaria

he
de

x
Z

0

1

0 1 2 3
0 16 32 48

0
! 1
" 2
# 3
$ 4
% 5
& 6
’ 7
( 8
) 9
*
+ :
N 4
. >
’l 2

CP 1250 Win Latin 2

nex
dez

a

-

k3

%

n

3
o 16 32 48

P

2
# 3
F 4
% 5
R 6
’ 7
I a
) ]

h

=

[

6

4

c

d

e

f

96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

n

p

q

8 9 a b
A P a p
b G [+ c
B T B T
B 1Y r y
A ¢ a4 o
X e kS
b L ® [y
3 Yy 3 Y
W w " w
A i} ] |
K b K -]
n Bl n bl
M b M b
H 3 H 3
O 10 o] 0
M A n A
8 9 a b
128 144 1680 176
€ o
' - +
¥ : 4
) t t
» ! s '
. A ¥
1 q
t — 5 .
E " @ g
{ } & B
§ & -
3 £ -
Fd i ®
z . i rd

L

L

C
192

R

E = wm FOL

- W - -

208

o o o O =

I

*

w

A

240

d

=i
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CP 1251 Win Cyrillic

Fex
dez

0

1

~a

CP 1252 Win Latin 1

hex
dez

4

1

0 1 2 3
0 16 32 48

0
1
2
# a
s 4
* 5
& B
! ¥
[ 8
) 9
*
o
y <
>
/ 7

0
! 1
: 2
# 1
$ 4
%X 5
& i1
A
{ 8
) g
*
L
' <

3
PR

[=/]
B

- ]

G
a6

T

=
I}

112

a

b

128 144 160 176

B 3
F 3]
r
E .
., -
+
1
€
3 L
1.1 j1 )
¢ ]
b i
K [
F F
U u
8 9
128 144
€
, B
§ .
, -
t =
t
& ™
8 =3
{ h]
E o
¥

)

a

1786

B3

Cr

LS

it

~

1492

-

=

[

c
192

=

- - -

o o

d
208

p

-

208

=S & o o o =

T o= o o

=
224

e

o

=1

™

e

me

ey,

Hp

1}

]

[

&
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CP 1253 Win Greek

hex o] 1 2 3 4 5 G 7 B a a b C d e f
dez 0 16 az A8 54 BO 96 112 128 144 160 176 1492 208 224 240

0 0 ® P ! o “ T m i m
1 ! 1 A o a a + A P a o
2 ' 2 B R b r . ‘ = B &) o
3 # 3 c g o 8 f : £ 3 f 3 ¥ G
4 & 4 D d t " o] ! A T 5 T
] % 5 E u a U = . ¥ u E Y £ u
6 B B F W f v t i L Z ® C @
T ’ 7 i) W a W t — g . H b4 n ®
A ( B H X h % E 8 W a8 g
9 ] 8 1 hi i ¥ E L i) H T 0o 1 W
a * I i q Z 1 K 1 ®
b ¥ - K [k { ¢ » € » A ¥ A 0
c " { L N ] | 1 (4] M a n ]
d - = M ] m 1 3 N - W i
e . > N - n - ® Y = f g W
il /! ? 0 _ o - o 0 i o
CP 1254 Win Turkish
hex Q 1 2 3 “ ] G T 8 9 a b o o =} f
dez 0 16 32 48 64 BO 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
0 0 @ P ! D & v .} e A a
1 ! 1 A @ a a ' i + A #® & A
2 7 B R b r . t * A e} & |
# 3 H 5 c ] f - £ - A () & a
4 % 4 D T d = : o ’ A O & o
5 % 5 E u e L - ¥ T A 3 ] a
6 E fi f W f W ] Ll i 4] a d
7 ' 7 G W g W i —~ g . Y s ¢
8 { B H X k * - - - Z @ & L]
=] ] 9 1 Y i ¥ E n @ L E ] & I¥]
a * J Fd i z ] £ a o E W] =] a
B 1 : K [ k { 4 H & B F ] = [v]
c 5 £ L j! 1 | ¢ ® ] | i 1] i ¥
d - = M ] L } 3 1 t i 1
a » M " n ” L ) 1 g i =
F ! ? 0 o ¥ i i @ I i
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8859-1 Latin 1

hex ] 1 2 2 4 5 B T B 9 a b G d e o
dez 0 16 32 48 64 8 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

=

o 0 @ P ! POg E - A ] EY &
1 L 1 A o a q id = H + A f a i
2 " 2 B R b r é E ¢ # A 4] a O
3 # 3 C 3 [ 5 a & £ B A a] a &
4 § 4 D T d t i o H ' A O i &
5 % 5 E U e u a & ¥ A o] A ]
3] & i F ¥ T v 1 i H & 4} ® I+]
7 ! 7 G W B L -] i § . L = ]

a { 8 H X h x é ¥ = E B & @
8 ) 9 I ¥ i y & o @ *? E O & @
a * J z j - & it a o E 4] a8 1]
b ¥ : K I k { i & L 3 E L] &8 (]
o " £ L % 1 | i £ % i i i i ii
d - = M 1 m } i ¥ - i I b i ¥
e > N m 0" R ® 2 *t P I B
f /o 0o _ e & 5 - ¢ 1 8 1 ¥

hex ] 1 2 3 4 5 6 ) 8
dez 0 16 32 48 64 B0 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
G

0 0o @ P ' p 4 " A P A& &
1 ' 1 A Q a q ii i + A fi A fi
2 " 2 B R b r é | ¢ . A & a &
3 # 3 C 8 o 8 a [ 3 s A & a &
4 $ 4 p T 4 t & 4 ®@w ' K O H &
& % 5 E U = u i L ¥ & o i &
] & 6 F v f v 4 i b | £ i) & o
T ' 7 g W & w g F 8 . g x G +
8 ( 8 H X b x & A . B @8 & @
9 )y 9 I Y 4 y & -+ ® ' E @0 &
a * J oz z & 4+ a e B ¢ & d
b + . K I k { i € £ E 1] [ ia
c i < LA 1 I i i r 4 i U
d - = .| ] m } i = i 1 ¥ 1 ¥
e » N - n - A & 1 1 P i b
f f 7 0 _ o A - i I B i ¥
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ISO 8859-2 (ISO Latin 2)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b (> d B f

dez 0 16 32 48 64 B0 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
0 0 e P ’ p G E ° R B ¥ d
1 ! 1 A Q a q V] 3 A a A N a n
2 2 B R b Y é £ - . A N a n
3 # 3 c S c 5 a 6 t t A O & 6
4 $ 4 D T d g a o0 o] ! A 0 a o
5 % 5 E u e u a o} L T L o] T o}
6 & 6 F v f v a v} 8 5 ¢ O & o]
7 ' 7 G W g W C V] § - G x (o =
8 ( 8 H X h X & i . & R ¢ 1
] ) 9 I Y i y 8 o] g 5 E V] & ]
a * J zZ j z & 0 $ s E O e @
b + . K [ k { 1 ¢ T £t E ¥ =1 G
c - < L \ ] | 7 £ z z E 0 é {
d - = M ] m 1 i ¥ - 1 ¥ i v
e > N " n ~ A K Z z 1 T T 2
f / ? 0 _ o A F z z b B d

ISO 8859-5 Cyrillic

hix 0 1 2 3 4 5 & T 8 9 a b o d = f

dez [a] 16 32 4B 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
a 0 B8 P ' o ¢ E & P a 0o Ne
1 - 1 A Q a q a " E E c 6 c &
2 : 2 B R [#] r ] I3 b B T B T R
3 # 3 G 5 v 5 i G r r W ; ¥ f
4 i 4 i) T d t B £ € 1| L2 o @ €
B ] 5 E u ] f] & 3 3 E X e X 8
[+] B G F ' T W i a I " ) o i i
7 7 G W a o c 0 1 3 y 3 u |
a8 ) 8 H X h X = ¥ J Gl L1 " i} J
9 ) g I ¥ i y = & b 7 1 A 1] M
a * J Fa b | Z a 0 Ha K b K =] th
b + H K [ K { t F n bl I b h
e . { L j" I i E R M b ] b K
d . = M H m } i ¥ - H < H 3 g
e » M N 4 - A Pt ¥ 4] o o Li] i
Li ! ? 0 o A f Ll M A n a i
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ISO 8859-7 (Latin/Greek)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e tf
dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 0 @ p ' p ¢ E i T n ¥ m
1 | 1 A Q a a u ® i + A P a p
2 z B R b r € 3 B [3 g
3 # 3 C S C a ls] £ : [ 2 X G
4 $ 4 D T d t a 0 i A I 5] T
5 % B E U e u a 0 » E Y E U
B & 6 F " f v a u . A i o] C i
7 i 7 G IW ] w ] u § . H X n X
8 ( 8 H X h X ] y E B W 2] ]
9 ) 9 I i i ¥ = o] © H I Q I w
a * J Z. 1 z e u I K I K I
b + : K [ k { ) q « » A Vi 4l ¥
c i < il X ] | ] £ ) 0 M a M o)
d - M ] m } i ¥ - 3 N = v U
B > N i n I A 3 by n E [}
f / AlibP{te: o A ZHUAHNETEEANS o ke i 0

ISO 8859-9 (Turkish)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 G T 8 9 a b c d = T
dez 0 186 32 48 64 B0 896 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
0 o & P : p 0 £ ©A 48 a3
1 A Q a q ul = i - A 4 A A
2 2 2] R b T = .+ & a A & & o
3 £ 3 C g e & g ] g E A L] a &
4 % 4 0 T d t g & »i ! A & & 3]
5 % 5 E 1] <] J & I ¥ I B [} B a8
6 B & F W f W B [r 1 L L3 i ® s
7 J 7 G W g WG v} g & ¢ N G ¥
B ( B H Y h X 1= i . E @ e @
8 )] g I Y i ¥ B8 [+] ® 1 E v} & vl
a * J Z j z =] 0 u 2] E (¥ [ i
f 4 : K [ k { T & & » E ] =] ]
£ , < L b 1 | | £ . ' i 0 i i
d M ] m } i ¥ ¥ 1 I ]
e > | n - # Pt @ i 1 L T 5
F / P 0 o B f i 1 a 1 ¥
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ISO 8859-15 Euro (Code Page 923)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8 9 a b c d e f

dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 0 @€ P * p ¢ E ° A B a &

1 't 1 A Q@ a q U = ; +* A ® 4 &

2 b 2 B b r é E ¢ L) A o] a o

3 i 3 c s c s a & £ e A 6 a é

4 $ 4 D T d t a o € Z A 6 4 ]

5 % 5 E U e u a4 & ¥ A o6 & &

6 & 6 F v f v 3 i g k| K o] ® o]

7 e 7 G w g w G u g . o] x G %

8 ( 8 H X h X é 5 Z E @ 3] "]

9 ) 9 I Y i ¥ é e} G] 1 E ] é u

a * J Z J z & 4] a o £ 4] é a

b + 5 K [ k { i ¢ « » E 0 é i

c ' < L \ 1 | (1 £ . @ 1 U i i

d - = M 1 m } i ¥ - [ 1 Y i v

e > N - n il A |3 ® ¥ 1 p i b

f / ? 0 o o A f - é i B T ¥
BRASCII

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f

dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 0 @ P b P ° A ] a o)

1 ! 1 A Q a q i + A N a i

2 " 2 B b r ¢ = A o] a o

3 # 3 C s c s £ E A 6 4 6

4 $ 4 D T d t o ’ A (o] a o

5 % 5 E U e u ¥ A o] & &

6 & 6 F \ f v : % E 0 ® o

7 8 7 G W g w § * G @ G o

8 ( 8 H X h x . B @ & g

9 ) 9 I Y i ¥y ® 1 E 0 é a

a * J Z J z a o £ 4] é d

b + ; K [ k { « » E 0 & a

c . < L \ 1 | - % I U i i

d - = M 1 m } - ¥ t ¥ i 3

e . > N - n o ® 32 P i b

f / s o _ o - é i B b ¥
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Abicomp

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f
dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 o e P ' p d i b
1 ' 1 A Q a q A 6 a 6
2 " 2 B R b r A o] a S
3 # 3 c S c s A (o} a [+
4 $ 4 D T d t A o} a ]
5 % 5 E U e u A @ i o«
6 & 6 F \'s f v ¢ u G u
7 ' 7 G W g w E 0 & 6
8 ( 8 H X h X E 0 [ i
9 ) 9 I Y i y 3 U & i
a * J Z J Z E ¥ [ ¥
b + g K [ k { I i B
c N < L \ 1 | 1 £ i a
d - = M 1 m } r - 1§ @
e 5 > N - n - 1 8§ i A
f / i 0 _ o N ° fi *
Roman 8
hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f
dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
0 0 @ P ‘ o] - a R A b
1 ! 1 A Q a q A Y & i A P
2 " 2 B R b A ¥ o a a .
3 # 3 c s c s E ° i £ P n
4 $ g D T d t E C a a4 [
5 % 5 E U o u B c é i f 3
6 & 6 F \' f v i N 6 ] 1 -
7 ! 7 G W g W i f d ® o] F
8 ( 8 H X h x ' a K O 3
) ) 9 I Y i ¥ t ;& i & a
a * J Z J z - o] o o] o ]
b + s K I ko { £ a U & «
c . < L \ 1 | - ¥ a E 8 ]
d - = M ] m } U § & by 4} »
e > N - n ~ 0 f ] B ¥ +
f / ? o _ o £ ¢ i o] ¥
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Coax/Twinax (Hebrew)

hex 0 i | 2 3 4 5 3] 7 B 9 a b [+ d e
dez 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

] o @ p : P ] 1 4 L i ] k]
1 ! 1 A @ a g i o i L = 1 o
2 8 2 B R b r ] ¥y é | T A v
3 # 3 ¢ 8 e s T 97 uw | F L 7 9
4 $ 4 D T d t I I - E n 3
5 X 5 E U e u 1 P i 4 - F 1 P
& & 6 F Vv f v % ¥ a2 | F oo X ¥
(] . T G W g W n. 9 o g I} n 2
B { ) H X h x v g i 9 C F U 1
9 ] 9 I b i ¥ ) w r ﬁ T | * ]
a * 12 i = 1 n -~ | £ [ T0m
b + ; K [ k { 2 ¢ I i+ B 2 A
c y ¢ L %N 1 } 3 & %t 4 }p g 9 °
d - = M 1 mw }y @ ¥ ; 4 = g o =
a ¥ N - n = n ] % 4 i i n E
4 /7 0 _ o 1T F 2 4 = m

hex 1] 1 2 3 4 H 6 7 8 9 a b c d & f

dez 0 18 32 4B &4 BO 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
0 i a P ! p | 1 A L L a =
1 ! 1 A Q a q 1 7] i L = ] *
2 " 2 B R b r » ¥ & r ¢ I 2
3 # 3 c 5 c =1 T T ] | LS n =
4 L 4 D T d t 0l b fi 1 — k E [
5 4 5 E U =) '+ 1 ¥ fi 1 1 f o ]
& & & F v f v T X a *| |= T f :
7 . T G W B W n i o 1 It 1 T ]
] ( 8 H x h X L] T i 3 1L + @ :
] ) a I ¥ i ¥ b ] - 1l f ]
a * J Z J = 1 n I 4 r o
b + - K [ k { ) & & 3 + B & 4
e , ¢ L N 1 | 9 £ % 4 | g ® ™"
d - = M 1 m } o ¥ i 4 = | o #
e > N " n T n o omrow 4 1k I = n
f ! 7 0 o 1 I . q = = n
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New-Dig 850 (Hebrew)

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 B 7 B 9 a b C d e f
dez 0 16 32 48 64 B0 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

] 0 @ P ' P N J A : L & N 1
1 ' 1 A @ a g 2 0 i 1 i u
2 “ 2 B R b T a ¥ & r B 2y
3 # 3 C 5 c = T n d | F E T 1
4 $ 4 D T d t il ] i - E il ]
5 % L E i) < u 1 ¥ H A 4 1 1 [
& i & F v f v t ¥ a A& A& 1 L ¥
T ! T G W d W n ) o A A i n ¥
8 { 8 H X h x B =2 4, @ L & @8 A
a } Q9 I Y i ¥ ) o ® ﬂ 7 J 2 o

* H J A J = j | n . I - T 1 n
b + H K [ k { 2 o 3 7 T [ | ) 1
e , < I A\ 1 | 9 £ 3 4 ' m 2 *
d - = M | m | o @ i ¢ = ! o 2
e » N 7 n Y B = &« ¥ q I n n
4 I T o _ o 1 f » 1 (] - 1

B17 0 1 2 3 4 5 i1 7 B 9 1 A T i 1 L
n1in 0 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 0 @ P N 1 0N a1 4 ! I a

1 ! 1 & @ 1 w1 A i = i 4
2 " 2 B R 1 ¥ 1 E & T § I =2
3 ¥ 3 ( s T ] T L v | I il ™ <
4 $ 4 D T i | A & fi 4 = L 3 [
5 X 5 E u 1 P 1 P i 4 | f o |

6 & 6 F Vv 1 X A O & { F g 1 ¢
T s 7 G W n b n ) o m I | T =

a { 8 H X B 3 o s &9 .
9 ) o I Y g (1] £ & & 1 IF 1 a

1 * J Z . n 1 n 1 | 2 r o

L + 3 kK [ 2 A t ¢ % 53 5 B & A
T . < A | o £ i A F m = "
a - = M } @ } i © i 4 = Q] B *
1 . *» N B A « 4 * 1 = 0
T for 0 _ A ¥ 4 ~ W
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Flarro 863 (Hebrew)

Ry 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8 9 1 i T il 1 t
an 0 16 32 48 64 B0 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

1] o @ 1 ¥ N 1 ! & L & g =
1 ! 1 1 o i ®w 1 & ! : - = B b
2 " 2 ] v A v A E & T I =
3 # 3 T 9 T T T 7 i | L R =
4 £ 4 i 3 A ©® A £ | E = [
5 ¥ 5 1 v v ¥ v i L. 4 + F o |
& N6 1 . LN S SR SRR F ¢ 1 )
T ' T n ) n b n bl - 1 Ik 1 T =
B { a8 U q 4] T o] o t 1 L % & N
9 ) 9 ’ L ? o 1 ' 1l P ]
a * | n 1 n 1 n | L r o
3 + 3 2 0 2 4 2 ¢« ¥ 3 v B & A
T , <€ % N 3 | 9 £ % 4 p} mg w O
i - = 0O 1 o } = U 2 -l = | @ e
1 . » n - n - A o « 4 gt I = =
1 fFo0t 1 0 E f » 4 = m q
865 Hebrew

hex ] 1 2 3 4 3 6 7 8 ] a b [ d e f

dez 0 16 32 48 64 BO 96 112 12B 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
1] 0 @ P . p M | A L u f =
1 L] 1 A Q a q h | o 1 L 1 B *
p " 2 BE R b r H ¥y 4 T T I >
3 & 3 [ s c 8 T | V] | | 1 n <
1 $ 4 D T d t A 3 A 4 - E E ]
5 % 5 E U e uw 1 ¢ & A 1 F oo |
f & 6 F VvV f v T oa FE 57 I
7 ' 7T 6 W g w nop e 3 F $ = =
B { B H x h x i} - F 3 i @
] )y 8 I Y i 9y v o® - 4 g 8
a * J z J 2 1T hn I L S
b + - K [ k { 3 o 3 3 i B 8 of
c , < L N 1 | 9 & % & fp g e 0
d - = M ] = } B B8 ; 4 = g 3
e > N " n - n n « 4 i [ | S ]
f ! ? 0 . o ] f o 1 — n
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CP 1257
hex [+] 1 2
dez 0 18 32
[o]
1 '
2 "
3 #
4 ]
s %
(=3 &
b L
a {
9 b
a ]
+
(= ¥
4 -
e -
/
866 Ukraine
hex (8] 1 2
dez 0 16 32
0]
1 |
2
3 #
4 $
5 %
5] &
. ,
8 (
a )
a *
b +
c »
d -
e
f /

w

m
aob

o Z2 T ¢ X 49 H I @ =M M O O W P @

=2 W - e T owu

N & ® E < C

m

80

P

=

-]

L

a

= X W T W Hy

7

P

q

e

]

™ Ne QF ™ M D W Qe W e

o 0.

-l

-1 0. = S- me

[+ 1]

W W £

=

Me

240

o

8 9 a b c d £

96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
€ °© B &
* * 1 N
. ' e 2 A N
" € 2 ¢ 6
w " M B @
. p & la]
L H n E 0
-] - 5] E *
g ¢ €& y
x m 8 E L
R r 2 &
< > « » E 0O
- % 6 O
- % x 2
e ¥ I 2
E =2 L B
8 9 a ) c d
128 144 160 6 192 208
A =) a | i

E c & £

8 T 8 room
! y } u
a o i} k
E X = + f
X uox ko
3 u o
M ow w L
n L @ F 1
K bk U
n bl I T l
M b M IF =
H 3 H - |
o K o |
n A | ER
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866 Kazakhstan

hex ] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B8 2] a b c d e f
dez 0O 16 32 48 64 BO 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 0 a P ! n A P a B i P 2
1 ! 1 A Q a Q E C & L T £
2 2 B R b r B T 2] 1 T T K,
k] # 3 C S ¢ s T V¥ g % vy H
4 % 4 D T d t n o] a — k b a
5 % 5 E u e ] E X i r # ¥
6 & 6 F v f v b | m | E T L Y
7 ! 7 G W g W 3 Y ] ” ﬂ i h
a ( 8 H X h x A W = 1L + i 8
g ) =] I Y y A i) A i = I F
a * J z i z K b K = r b K,
b i : K [ k { 1 Bl T = B bl H
C p < L b 1 : M =) M F = b o
d - = M ] m 1 H ) = i 3 ¥
o > N - n - 0 to o T | 10 ¥
T / ? 0 B o M 1 | 1 = a
Kamenicky
hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 a b c d e f
dez 0O 16 32 48 64 80 96 112 128 144 160 176 182 208 224 240
0 0 @ P ! D & v a L i a =
1 ! 1 A Q a a] i z i L T B} +
2 " 2 B R b r & Z & - 1 r >
3 # 3 - 5 C 5 o ls] } 1L n <
4 $ 4 D T d t & B A E o5
5 % 5 E U E u b 6 N + f C J
6 & 5] F v f Y T v v F m ¥ $
7 ' 7 G W q W c ( { It ” T %
8 ( 8 H X h ® e v 5 | iL + D N
9 ) 9 I Y i b E 8] ¥ I | 2]
a * J z J z L 0 ¥ = r Q
b + 3 K [k { t 5 =& v B 5 A
c ) { L A ] ! T L % IF - © n
d = M ] m } I ¥ : | @ ?
e > N n " A R o« ¥ 1 € ®
f / ? 0 o A £ L = n
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Mazovia

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B 9 a (o] c d o f

dez O 16 32 48 64 BO 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
0 o @ P ' p € E 2 L L g =
1 ! 1 A Q a g O e 2 L= B o
2 ' 2 B R b r & t £ [ T I >
3 # 03 S ¢ s & b S
4 $ 4 D T d t & 8 e X
] % 7] F U e u A L i + f o |
6 & 3] F v f v a U z 1 I
7 ! 7 G W g W c L z i 4 T e
8 { 8 H %X h x &8 & I
9 )y 8 1 ¥ y & O |
a * J z 3 z é ) 4L r Q
b 3 : K [ k | ¢ vy T B & 1
c , <Ly 1 [ i b w =
] - = M ] m ¥ = i @ 4
e > N 0 n 0~ & r 0 & ®
f / ? 0 o A f = L 1

CP 775

hex © 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B8 9 a b ¢ d e ¢

dez © 16 32 48 64 B0 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 Z0B 224 240
0 o e p ~ p ¢ £ A B L a 6 -
1 ' 1 A @ a gq H =a I L & p 1z
z “w 2z B R b r € & o6 B e o0
a # 3 ©c s e s a o 2z | F e © %
4 ¢ 4 D T 4 t a & z | - i B8
5 %% 5 E U e u 6 z n + & 8 &8
6 &8 6 F VvV £ v & @ "8 U 4y ou o=
7 ' 7 € W g w & 8 ! E 0 a n w
8 ¢ 8 H ¥ h x 1 2 i Lt 2 g e
) » 9 I ¥ i y & 0o e | g 4 ¥ -
a * Tz 3j =z R 0O -~ | & - v -
b + i K © k { ¢ ¢ % a3 w B 1 1
o + < L N 1 | i £ ¥ 4 | g pn 3
d - = M 1 m 3} %2 ¢ i = | E 2
o > N ~ n ~ & x « & & | N =
£ /7 0 _ o & u » , Z =
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CRO-ASCII
hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 T a8 9 a b & d e f
dez O 16 32 48 64 BD 896 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
o o 2 P 3 p © £ & L TR
1 P11 A Q@ a g O =2 F - 5 B 2
2 2 B R b ¥ & s a T T r =
3 # 2 C ] o] = E & a L ™ =
4 $ 4 D T d t & 6 A 4 - & T |
5 % 5 E U e w & & & 4 + F o |
6 & 6 F Vv f v B 0 &8 | F g u
7 ' 7 6 W g w ¢ 40 2 g5 | 4 =
B ({ 8 H X R x B ¥ i | G %4+ g -
9 ) ] | ' i ¥ i (o] 4 P 4 )
a * J Fd b z & O 4 I g r 4]
b + - K 5 k 5 | t 3 1 ¥ [ ] & F
= , < L P 1 & T £ F 4 | g @ 0
d = M & m & i ¥ o = 1 @ ?
e > M % n - E om o« 4 i 1 = ]
f 70 _ o A §F » o = m
Arabic Farsi

hex 0 1 2 3 4 5 5] 7 B g a b c d ] ¥
dez 0 16 32 48 64 BO 896 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240

0 ] @ P : 4] ~ -} . ¥ a = -
1 ! 1 A A a a a @ = I 2 L
2 2 B R b r a1 r 1 3 & g
3 it 3 Cc s c 5 = 1 o r 1 & -1 a
4 % 4 D T d t ] & E Y a 4 g
] % L E U e i ! = 1 o B s B
B & B F v f v L o5 o 1 A ia < &
7 g 7 G W g W - ’< " u ' b a =
B ( 8 { ¥ h P = % L f - B 5 5
9 ) g 1 Y i y = # = 1 a = g ¥
a * J z g z b | = & = x= - u
b + i K [ k - & o t = H ] W
c ' < L h! I | = & ¢« a4 a F = 4

d = M ] m ] - ] 2 - = -] & *
e > M - n = a0y ! m & FE E [ ]
f Ky 7 0 _ o = i 2 L] & E [
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Arabic Urdo

hex ] 1 2 3 4 5 [i] 7 B 9 a b c d £ f
dez 0O 16 32 48 64 B0 96 112 128 144 160 178 192 208 224 240

0 o @ p ! P~ B . P 2 - =
1 ' 1 A @ a g =2 § - 1 = 3 a =
2 2 B R b r = 1 F 1 3 @ g
3 i 3 H 5 C & - oS - r 1 - a a
4 % 4 4] d t B - E 5 B -l -
] % 5 E ] =] J = 1 o aa - &
& E & F Y f W - B - 1 =S ia =
7 ! G W g W 2 'y 1] u | B -5 =
2! [ a8 H b h ¥ ’ s L n - B & a
<] ) 9 I i W o ¥ -l L] & = & #
a * d z j = ¥ a2 & a3 = a2 ¥
b 4 : K [ ke { - & oA f A I a &
' 5 L 4 1 . - 5 L . -3 4 = &
d - = M ] m 1 - ¥ a Y A o B &
e > N n = o = = c B [ ]
f /7 0 _ o & ( B § a2 EF p
Greek DEC
hex 0 1 2 a 4 =1 [+ 7 8 a9 a b c d a f
dez 0O 18 32 4B &4 B8O 96 112 128 144 160 176 182 208 224 240
0 0o e p ' p A E & - T 7]
1 . 1 ) Q a q E & f * A m a m
2 2 B R b ¥ H & a S B > 3 =3
3 k! 3 C g c 8 1 o (] 2 r E % o
B 5 i D T d t a [ A | iy T & T
5 % 5 E u e u i 3 ¥ q E Y £ u
6 8 6 F v f v & @ | { Z & T o
7 . 7 G W a9 W G v § 1 H X n *
8 {( B H X h x & © 4 3 @& w @8 g
9 H 9 I i 4 | ¥ el L i @ 1 1 Q | n
a * J Z j z ¢ L a I K a K c
b 4 ; K[k [ i ¢ € » A & A 0
c . ¢ 1 v POE  F 4 MOOf 4@
d ~ = M ] m 1 i ¥ i b N i W @
e ? M - n ¥ A Pt % 4 = 3 L]
f /! 2 0 a i F » 1 Q o o
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Greek ELOT 928

hax ] 2 3 ] 5 ] 7 a 2] a b c d & f
daz 0 16 Z 48 64 BO 96 112 128 144 160 176 192 208 224 240
] 0 @ o : D : I i m
1 ! 1 & Q a 0 + A P a P
2 2 B R kb Y -~ 5] i
3 # | c J b1 ® C
1 ] 4 3] | | o i il T
5 % s E U e i ¥ E Y €
R & F v Y J B 7 & &
' G W a w E H X ] X
. [ =] H % F b} =] y g (1]
t] ) 9 ki i W © H Iv] I W
® | r.d a A ¥
b H K k { & b i ¥ A J
C . < I | 4] M il 1 i
d = M ] m E N £ W
4 * M F = 1 E ]
f ! ? ( s ! 0 i o
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11 Control Codes Summary

Epson Emulation Command List

Command Sequence Function

BEL Beeper

BS Backspace

HT Tab horizontally

LF Line feed

VT Tab vertically

FF Form feed

CR Carriage return

SO Select double-width printing (one line)
Sl Select condensed mode

DC1 Online

DC2 Cancel condensed mode

DC3 Offline

DC4 Cancel double-wide mode(one line)
CAN Cancel line

DEL Delete character

ESC SO Select double-width printing (one line)
ESC SI Select condensed mode

ESC SPn Set intercharacter space

ESCEMn NA

ESC!In Print mode setup
ESC(-n1n2md1 d2 Choose character lineation
ESC$nln2 Select absolute horizontal print position
ESC|n Set left margin

ESC % n Select userdefined set

ESC & Define userdefined set
ESC(Anmd1d2... Print data in character style

ESC (G NUL d Select graphics mode
ESC*mn1n2... Select image mode
ESC.cvhmnlLnHd1d2... Print raster graphics

ESC +n Select n/360"line spacing

ESC-n Underline on/off

ESC/n Select vertical orientation channel
ESC(C NULnm Set page length

ESC(c NULntmtnbmb Page setup

ESC(U NULnN Set unit

ESCO Set 1/8"line spacing

ESC 2 Set 1/6"line spacing

ESC3n Set n/180"line spacing

ESC4 Set ltalic

ESC5 Cancel ltalic

ESC6 Enable printable characters
ESC 7 Enable upper control characters
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ESC: Copy ROM to RAM

ESC < Unidirectional mode(1 line)

ESC > Set MSB to 1

ESC = Set MSB to 0

ESC # Cancel MSB control

ESC ? nm Reassign graphics mode

ESC @ Initialize printer

ESC \n1n2 Set relative horizontal print position
ESCAnN Set n/60"line spacing

ESC B...NUL Set/cancel vertical tabs

ESCCn Set page length in lines

ESC D...NUL Set/cancel horizontal tabs

ESCE Select Bold

ESCF Cancel Bold

ESC G Select double-strike mode

ESCH Cancel double-strike mode

ESCJn Perform tactic n/180"line feed
ESCKn1n2... Select 8 pins single-density graphics
ESCLNn1 N2 ... Select 8 pins double—density graphics
ESC M Select ELITE (12CPD

ESCNn Set bottom margin ESC

0 Cancel bottom margin

ESCP Select PICA (10CPD)

ESCQn Set right margin

ESCRn International character set

ESCSn Select superscript/subscript

ESCT Cancel superscript/subscript
ESCUn Select unidirectional/bidirectional printing mode
ESC(V NULnm Select absolute vertical print position
ESCW n Turn Double-wide mode on/off

ESC Xn1n2 Select font by pitch and point
ESCYn1n2... Select 8 pins, high speed ,double —density graphics
ESCZn1n2 ... Select 8 pins, high speed fourfold —density graphics
ESCan Select justification

ESCbn Select vertical orientation channel
ESCcnm Set horizontal intercharacter space
ESCg Select 15CPI

ESCijn Perform reverse n/180"line feed
ESCkn Select typeface

ESCpn Turn proportional mode on/off
ESCqgn Select character style

ESCrn Select printing colour

ESCtn Select character table

ESC (t nL nH d1 d2 d3

Assign character table

ESC(v NULnm

Set relative vertical print position

ESCwn

Turn double-high mode on/off

ESC x n

Select print quality

ESC(Bn1tn2kmsviv2c

Barcode print
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IBM Emulation Command List

Command Sequence Function

BEL Beeper

BS Backspace

HT Tab horizontally

LF Line feed

VT Tab vertically

FF Form feed

CR Enter

SO Select double-wide mode

Sl Select condensed mode

DC1 Online

DC2 Select 10CPI

DC3 Offline

DC4 Cancel double-wide mode(one line)
CAN Cancel buffer

ESC BEL Beeper

ESC BS Backspace

ESC HT Tab horizontally

ESC CR Enter

ESC LF Line feed

ESC SO Select double-wide mode

ESC SI Select condensed mode

ESC DC1 Online

ESC DC2 Select 10CPI

ESC DC3 Offline

ESC DC4 Cancel double-wide mode(one line)
ESC CAN Cancel buffer

ESC FF Form feed

ESCEMn Automatically Feed Paper mode
ESC: Set 12CP!I

ESC VT Tab vertically

ESCO Select 1/8"line spacing

ESC 1 Select 7/72"line spacing

ESC 2 Select 1/6"line spacing or activate ESC A n command
ESC3n Select n/216"or 1/180"line spacing
ESC4 Set top margin

ESC5n Automatic Line Feed

ESC6 Select character set 2

ESC7 Select character set 1

ESC = NA

ESC\ Print continuously from all character chart ESC
A Print single character from all character chart
ESCAN Select n/72"or n/60"line spacing
ESCBn Select Tab vertically

ESCCn Set page length in lines
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ESCCNULnN Set page length in inches

ESCD Select Tab horizontally

ESCE Select bold

ESCF Cancel bold

ESCG Select double-strike mode

ESCH Cancel double-strike mode

ESCIn Select printing mode

ESCJn Perform n/180"or n/216"single line feed

ESCKn1n2V1V2...Vn

Normal density graphics

ESCLNT N2V1V2...Vn

Dual-Density Bit Image Graphics (Half Speed)

ESCNn Select bottom margin

ESCO Cancel bottom margin

ESCPn Set proportional intercharacter

ESCQn Offline

ESCR Clear tab

ESCSn Select superscript/subscript

ESCT Cancel superscript/subscript

ESCUn Select bidirectional printing on/off

ESCWn Select double-wide printing mode(continuous)
ESCXnm Set left and right margin

ESCY n1 n2V1V2 ...Vn

Select double -density graphics

ESCZn1n2V1V2...Vn

Select fourfold -density graphics

ESC[-n1Tn2m1 m2

Select line

ESC@n1 n2m1 m2 m3m4

Select printing mode

ESC [I n1 n2 Hf Ls Hs Lf Sm NUL Hc Lc

Select font and pitch

ESC[Kn1n2initid paral para2 ...paran

Set initialization condition

ESCI[Tn1n2n3n4Hclc

Set code page

ESCN Set vertical unit

ESC[d Select printing quality
ESC[fnTn2kmsv1v2c Set barcode parameters
ESClgnln2m Select high-density graphics printing
ESClpn1n2 Set barcode data

ESC ] Feed paper in reverse direction
ESC_n Print upperline

ESC-n Print underline

ESCdnm Move the current printing position
ESC | Stop printing

ESCrn Select printing colour

ESC*m Select graphic mode

If you need more details regarding the emulation commands, please contact us.
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FCC STATEMENT

1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

a. This device may not cause harmful interference.
b. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

o Re-orientate or relocate the receiving antenna.
e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is

connected.
e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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